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BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL \3
831 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge ﬁﬂ&p%ag A
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BZA Application Form 78
BZA Number: 106913
General Information
The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Zoning Appeal for the following:
Special Permit: X Variance: _X Appeal:
PETITIONER: 33 Gore LLC C/O Sarah Like Rhatigan, Esq., Trilogy Law LLC
PETITIONER'S ADDRESS: 12 Marshall Street, MA, Boston 02108
LOCATION OF PROPERTY: 33 Gore St, Cambridge, MA
TYPE OF OCCUPANCY: Multi-family residential ZONING DISTRICT: Business A/Residence C

Zone/ECHO
REASON FOR PETITION:
/Additions/ /Conversion to Additional Dwelling Units/
DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL.:

Expansion by building up and constructing addition squaring off the right-rear side of a pre-existing, non-

conforming two-family dwelling, adding two-residential units to the building, which is situated on a merged lot.

Expansion by building up and constructing addition squaring off the right-rear side of a pre-existing, non-

conforming two-family dwelling, adding two-residential units to the building, which is situated on a merged lot.

Special permit relief necessary to extend ECHO and Res C-2B zoning to the entire lot, to allow expansion of

building height up within setbacks, for a waiver of parking requirements, and to allow two tandem parking spaces in

the existing driveway.
SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE CITED:

Article: 3.000 Section: 3.32.1 (Extension of Less Restrictive Dimensional Provisions)
Article: 5.000 Section: 5.13 (Distance Between Buildings)

Article: 5.000 Section 5.26 (Conversion).

Article: 5.000 Section: 5.31 (Table of Dimensional Requirements)

Article: 6.000 Section: 6.35.1 (Reduction of Required Parking)

Article: 6.000 Section: 6.43. ) (Access for Off-street Parking Spaces)

Article: 6.000 Section: 6.44.1.g (Setbacks for on grade open parking spaces)

Article: 8.000 Section: 8.22.2.c (Alteration to Non-conforming structure)
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Date:

February 2, 2021

Original
Signature(s):
gnature(s) (Petitioner (s) / Owner)
Sarah Like Rhatigan, Esq., on behalf of Petitioner
33 Gore LLC

(Print Name)
Address: Trilogy Law LLC, 12 Marshall Street, Boston, MA 02108
Tel. No. 617-543-7009

E-Mail Address: sarah@trilogylaw.com



BZA APPLICATION FORM - OWNERSHIP INFORMATION

(To be completed by OWNER, signed before a notary, and returned to
Secretary of Board of Appeal).

I Peter Koskores, a Manager of 33 Gore LLC

(OWNER)
Addresses: 33 Gore Street, Cambridge, Massachusetts
State that 33 Gore LLC owns the property located at 33 Gore Street
Cambridge, MA which is the subject of this zoning application.
The record title of this property is in the name of 33 Gore LLC
Pursuant to a deed dated June 10, 2020 and duly recorded on June 11,

2020 in the Middlesex South County Registry of Deeds at Book 74867,
Page 78.

SIGNATURE BY LAND OWNER BY: Peter Koskores

Commonwealth of Massachusetts

County of Middlesex, South:

Th abgﬁs—named Peter Koskores ©personally appeared before me, this
éjﬁqu day of December, 2020, and made oath that the above

statement is true.

,zﬁa(\kd( (/ }(dﬁwﬁﬁb’

Notary Public:

My commission expires {Notary*SeElr.r
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BZA APPLICATION FORM - OWNERSHIP INFORMATION

(To be completed by OWNER, signed before a notary, and returned to
Secretary of Board of Appeal).

L Peter Koskores, a Manager of 31 Gore LLC
(OWNER)
Addresses: 29-31 Gore Street, Cambridge, Massachusetts
State that 31 Gore LLC owns the property located at 29-31 Gore Street
Cambridge, MA which is the subject of this zoning application.

The record title of this property is in the name of 31 Gore LLC

Pursuant to a deed dated June 10, 2020 and duly recorded on June 11,
2020 in the Middlesex South County Registry of Deeds at Book 74866,
Page 428.

SIGNATURE BY LAND OWNER BY: Peter Koskores

Commonwealth of Massachusetts

County of Middlesex, South:

The ove-named Peter Koskores ©personally appeared before me, this
Cgﬂ day of December, 2020, and made oath that the above

statement is true.

CkyOéQLC‘

YLy I !

Notdry Public:

My commission expires (Notary Seall.
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BZA Application Form

SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A VARIANCE

EACH OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS FOR A VARIANCE MUST BE ESTABLISHED AND SET FORTH
IN COMPLETE DETAIL BY THE APPLICANT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MGL 40A, SECTION 10.

A)

A literal enforcement of the provisions of this Ordinance would involve a substantial hardship,
financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or appellant for the following reasons:

BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION:

The proposed renovation of this mid-19" Century, two-family dwelling seeks to expand by building up
(one and a half stories) upon the existing footprint and squaring off the right-rear side of the building
by 101 square feet; the renovations and expansion will result in an addition of two-residential units in
the building. This pre-existing, non-conforming structure is sited on an undersized (4,470 SF) lot with
narrow side yards and no front yard. Originally constructed on its own 1,035 SF lot, this property is
deemed to have merged with the neighboring 31 Gore Street on account of it being held in common
ownership. The neighboring 31 Gore Street property consists of a six-unit apartment building that is
fully tenanted and not undergoing any changes at this time. Together, the merged lot (31 and 33
Gore Street) is located in the East Cambridge Housing Overlay District (see Section 20.40 of the
Cambridge Zoning Ordinance (“CZ0"), the “ECHO"), with a Base zoning in the Business A District
(Residential C-2B for residential uses), with the exception of a 503 square foot triangular area
(representing 11% of the area) which falls outside the ECHO, in a Residential C district.

The proposed renovation and expansion will result in an increase in total Gross Floor Area and a
Floor Area Ratio of 2.0, in a dwelling unit density of 10 units, and an increase in the height of the 33
Gore Street building to 45 feet, dimensional elements which are generally allowed “as of right” under
the ECHO'’s residential development density provisions under Section 20.40. Since the merged lot
straddles the ECHO, with a small portion falling outside the overlay, and due to certain pre-existing
constraints of the undersized lot, which result in technical violations of dimensional requirements and
limited space for on-site parking, this project requires certain special permit relief (see Special Permit
narrative), as well as variance relief, as described herein.

LITERAL ENFORCEMENT WOULD INVOLVE SUBSTANTIAL HARDSHIP REQUIRING VARIANCE:
The proposed construction increases the height of the structure to 45 feet, which is allowed
residential height within this portion of the ECHO and the Residential C-2B district. This is consistent
with the intent and purpose of the creation of the ECHO, to promote and incentivize residential
development in this mixed commercial/residential district. In this instance, the increase in height
raises an issue as to the technical compliance of the project with dimensional requirements as they
relate to two issues:

(1) Minimum distance between buildings, under Section 5.13. The existing distance between the 33
Gore Street dwelling and its neighboring 31 Gore Street building is 11 feet, 1 inch and thus currently
complies with Section 5.13, which requires that “the minimum distance between such buildings shall
not be less than the sum of the heights of the buildings divided by six, or ten feet, whichever is
greater.” At its current height of 27 feet, applying the formula resuits in a calculation of 9.7 and thus a
required minimum distance of 10 feet. The proposed construction will increase the height of the 33
Gore Street building to 45 feet, as permitted under the ECHO and Residential C-2B district. However,
when applying the calculation under Section 5.13, the increase in height results in a small (2.7 foot)
increase in the minimum required distance between buildings, to 12.7 feet. Although the actual
minimum distance between the buildings on the lot will not change, the minimum distance between
buildings changes (because defined as a function of building height), thus creating a technical non-
compliance with this dimensional standard. Therefore, the Petitioner hereby seeks a variance from
this Board asking that the Board allow for the project to proceed despite this technical non-conformity.

(2) Increase in height of building within setbacks, under Section 5.31. The building lies within the

front and left side yard setbacks, and therefore the expansion up within these setbacks results in an

extension of these non-conformities. In a Residential C-2B district, front and side yard setbacks are
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B)

€

1)

2)

defined as a function of building height. Thus, since the building height is increased, the defined
setbacks technically increase as well. The Petitioner believes and has petitioned this Board
accordingly, that the increase in height is an extension of a pre-existing non-conformity (as to the front
and left side setbacks), and thus, under Section 8.22.2.¢, should be allowed by this Board upon a
finding of a special permit. If, however, this Board should disagree with this interpretation, then in the
alternative, the Petitioner requests a variance to allow for this increase in height within front and side
setbacks.

Literal enforcement of the CZO in this instance would result in severely constraining the ability of an
owner to expand the residential density on this lot, as is envisioned and encouraged by the residential
development density provisions of the ECHO, causing substantial hardship both financial and
otherwise, where there are no alternative locations on the site in which to expand to provide the
additional living space needed to support the financial feasibility of this project.

The hardship is owing to the following circumstances relating to the soil conditions, shape or
topography of such land or structures and especially affecting such land or structures by not affecting
generally the zoning district in which it is located for the following reasons:

The hardship described in this application is owing to the following unique circumstances: (a) the
shape of the undersized lot that has been merged for zoning purposes due to common ownership, (b)
the shape (height) and siting of the existing two-family structure (33 Gore Street) located very close to
the left lot line and at the front lot line, and (c) the siting of the building with 11 feet, 1 inch between it
and the neighboring structure. The circumstances of the merger are unique and generaliy not
affecting other lots in the zoning district. Due to its age and deteriorated condition, the necessary
improvements and upgrades to the 33 Gore Street dwelling will be extremely costly, and the
expansion to increase living space will be financially necessary to offset construction costs.

Constrained by the undersized lot, and the existing shape and size of the structure and the desire to
preserve the only available open space at the rear, the Petitioner’s only viable option is to expand the
building up. The fact that the Property lies in a Base zoning district in which both the minimum
distance between buildings and the side setbacks are defined as a function of the height of the
building means that this project (that increases the height of the structure) will result in a recalculated
dimensional requirements, thus triggering a variance requirement.

DESIRABLE RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED WITHOUT EITHER:

Desirable relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good for the following
reasons:

The requested relief may be granted without detriment to the public good. The increase in height
results in changed calculations for certain dimensional requirements under the CZO (specifically, the
distance between buildings and side yard setbacks), but this increase in height is a dimensional
element that is expressly permitted under both the ECHO as well as the Residential C-2B district in
which the project lies. Furthermore, the increased height is in keeping with the height of neighboring
uses in the vicinity. The proposal does not propose to move site the buildings closer together than
they exist today. The addition towards the right-rear of the building extends the existing 11 feet, 1 inch
distance between buildings back towards the rear of the lot. However, this change affects the interior
of a multi-family apartment lot, and will not substantially, negatively affect the residents or neighboring
uses. Additionally, the increased height of the 33 Gore Street building within the left side setback will
not be substantially detrimental fo the public good. The substantial upgrading of all systems, new fire-
code compliance (including sprinktered building) will result in improved safety and benefits for the
abutters and the neighborhood. Moreover, the project will supply much-needed moderate-rate,
residential rental housing that is close to public transit.

Desirable relief may be granted without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or
purpose of this Ordinance for the following reasons:

The granting of variance relief in this instance will be consistent with the intent and purpose of the
ECHO, which is to encourage the further expansion of residential development within this quasi-
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commercial/residential area. Section 20.41 provides as follows: “Purpose. It is the intent of
this_Section 20.40 to provide an incentive for residential development within the designated ECHO
district as an extension of the existing residential neighborhood....” Moreover, consistent with the
stated intent and purpose of the ordinance, as detailed in Section 1.30 of Article 1.000 Preamble of
the Zoning ordinance as well as M.G.L Ch. 40A Zoning Section 10 Variances, the proposed project
will: (a) Create quality housing with valued open space for the benefit of the residents and abutters;
(b) not result in use or activity not otherwise permitted in the ordinance; and (c) not result in negative
impacts listed in Section 1.3 regarding traffic, population density, blight, and pollution.

*If you have any questions as to whether you can establish all of the applicable legal requirements, you
should consuit with an attorney.

6/8



2/1/2021

BZA Application Form

SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT

Please describe in complete detail how you meet each of the following criteria referring to the property and
proposed changes or uses which are requested in your application. Attach sheets with additional
information for special permits which have additional criteria, e.g.; fast food permits, comprehensive
permits, etc., which must be met.

Granting the Special Permit requested for 33 Gore St , Cambridge, MA (location) would not be a detriment
to the public interest because:

A) Requirements of the Ordinance can or will be met for the following reasons:

The project meets the requirements for the granting of the following special permits:

(i) The Petitioner seeks a special permit under Section 3.32.1, where more than one-half of the area of
the lot lies in a less restricted district (the ECHO and the Business A/Residential C-2B district), to allow
the less restrictive dimensional regulations under the ECHO and Business A/Residential C-2B district be
“extend[ed] up to twenty-five (25) feet into the more restricted district” — in this case, thereby extending
the less restrictive regulations of the ECHO and Residential C-2B to the small Res. C area of the lot;

(i) The Petitioner seeks a special permit under Section 8.22.2.¢ to allow for the increase in the pre-
existing non-conforming condition, specifically, the front and left side yard setback violations, allowing for
the proposed construction to extend non-conforming walls up within the front and left side setbacks,
while not creating any new non-conformities;

(i) The Petitioner seeks a special permit under Section 6.35.1 to allow for a reduction of required on-site
parking, where the Property currently has one legal parking space (for 8 units), and proposes to provide
two tandem parking spaces (for 10 units). The Petitioner has submitted a “Memorandum — 33 Gore
Street, Cambridge MA - Parking Analysis,” dated January 20, 2021, prepared by Trafinfo
Communications, Inc., (the “Parking Analysis”) which provides data and evidence to support a finding
that the project meets the criteria for a special permit parking waiver under Section 6.35.1; and

(iv) and (v) The Petitioner seeks special permits under Section 6.43.3 and §.44.1.g to allow for parking of
two cars in tandem in the existing driveway in a location within 5 feet of building walls, thus requiring
relief for access and dimensional compliance.

B) Traffic generated or patterns of access or egress would not cause congestion hazard, or substantial
change in established neighborhood character for the following reasons:

The proposed construction and addition of two dwelling units at this location will not substantially impact
the established neighborhood character, nor cause congestion hazard or negative impacts in terms of
traffic generated or patterns of access or egress. The existing neighborhood is best characterized as a
mix of commercial and densely-built residential uses, situated less than a block off a major highway
(Monsignor O'Brien Highway). It is located adjacent to an auto repair shop, rug store, multi-family
apartment buildings, fire station, commercial parking lots, and a used car dealer. The proposed
construction expands residential use in a manner that is consistent with uses in the neighborhood and
will allow for revitalization, upgrading, and improvement to this small, somewhat deteriorated aged
structure. The proposed construction does not alter the access or egress from the site, which will
continue to be served by a single driveway. Parking will be better managed, by removing the open
paved area behind the building and providing two tandem parking spaces. The addition of two
residential apartments at this location will not materially impact traffic in this well-traveled area just off
Monsignor O’Brien Highway.
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C)

D)

E)

Finally, as described in the “Parking Analysis,” the project meets the requirements set forth under
Section 6.35.1 to support a waiver of required on-site parking, where the evidence set forth in the
Parking Analysis shows that a lesser amount of parking (specifically, providing 2 tandem parking spaces,
instead of the 3 parking spaces otherwise required for the project) “will not cause excessive congestion,
endanger public safety, substantially reduce parking availability for other uses or otherwise adversely
impact the neighborhood,” and “that such lesser amount of parking will provide positive environmental or
other benefits to the users of the lot and the neighborhood,” namely in this case, the allowing space to
landscape two green open space yards behind each of the buildings on the lot.

The continued operation of or the development of adjacent uses as permitted in the Zoning Ordinance
would not be adversely affected by the nature of the proposed use for the following reasons:

The continued operation of or development of adjacent uses would not be adversely affected by this
renovation which does not materially change the nature of this proposed use (by converting from 6 to 8
units on the merged lot) or impair the adjacent large, multi-family residential apartment buildings on
either side of the project, the auto repair shop and rug shop at the rear and parking lot and fire station
across the street. In fact, the development of this Property will bring about welcome improvement to the
neighborhood.

Nuisance or hazard would not be created to the detriment of the health, safety, and/or welfare of the
occupant of the proposed use or the citizens of the City for the following reasons:

No nuisance or hazard will be created as a result of the proposed special permit relief, for the reasons
described above. The expansion of the residential building is in keeping with the residential
development density envisioned for the neighborhood. The parking plan that is proposed for the site is
an improvement over the current conditions and provides space for two vehicles to park in tandem. The
proposed plan, by limiting parking to the existing driveway, and converting areas behind both buildings to
newly landscaped green spaces, will provide much improved areas for residents to enjoy the open
spaces on the lot. In sum, the plan balances the need for parking with the desire to provide green open
space to its residents. Additionally, the plans provide for long-term bicycle parking in the basement of
the 33 Gore Street building for two bicycles, thus meeting the requirements of Section 6.107, with space
for two short-term bicycle parking spaces for the rear yard. This bicycle-friendly development will support
residents who are anticipated to use bicycles for transportation and avoid vehicle use altogether.

For other reasons, the proposed use would not impair the integrity of the district or adjoining district or
otherwise derogate from the intent or purpose of this ordinance for the following reasons:

The requested special permit relief can be granted without impairing the integrity of the District or
adjoining district, because the new basement window will be in keeping with standard residential
construction and consistent with neighborhood uses.

*If you have any questions as to whether you can establish all of the applicable legal requirements, you
should consult with an attorney.
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Appilicant: 33.Gore LLC

12 Marshall Street
617-543-7009

Location:
Phone:

TOTAL GROSS
FLOOR AREA:
LOT AREA:

RATIO OF GROSS
FLOOR EA T
LOT AREA: 2

LOT AREA OF
EACH DWELLING
UNIT

SIZEOF LOT: WIDTH

DEPTH
SETBACKS IN FEET: FRONT

REAR

LEFT
SIDE
RIGHT
SIDE

SIZE OF BUILDING: HEIGHT

WIDTH

110 OF BLE

P,
LOT AREA:
NO. OF DWELLING

NITS:

NO. OF PARKING
SPACES:
NO. OF LOADING
AREAS:
DISTANCE TO
NEAREST BLDG.
ON SAME LOT

IMENSIONAL, INF

Existing

ndition
7,159
4,470

1.6

559

60
74
0
22.2 (33
Gore)/14.6 (31
Gore)

1.75

2.75

27 (33 Gore)/31
(31 Gore)

16 ft (33 Gore)/26
ft (31 Gore)
9.1%

2 (33 Gore)/6 (31
Gore) = 8 total

1

0

11 feet, 1 inch

BZA Application Form

Present Use/Occupancy:  Multi-family residential

- a—
Requested Use/Occupancy: Multi-family residential
Requested Ordinance
Conditions Requirements
8,940 8,940 (max.)
4,470 5,000 (min.)
2.0 20
447 300
60 50
74 n/a
0 10.0
21.2 (33 Gore)/14.6
(31 Gore) 20.0
1.75 (H+L)/5
275 (H+L)/5
45 (33 Gore)/31 (31 45
Gore)
16 ft (33 Gore)/26 ft nia
(31 Gore)
16.9% 15.0%
4 (33 Gore)/6 (31 14 (allowed under
Gore) = 10 total the ECHO)
2 (tandem) 3
0 0
11 feet, 1inch 12.7

Describe where applicable, other occupancies on the same lot, the size of adjacent buildings on same lot, and type of construction
proposed, e.g; wood frame, concrete, brick, steel, etc.

1. SEE CAMBRIDGE ZONING ORDINANCE ARTICLE 5.000, SECTION 5.30 (DISTRICT OF DIMENSIONAL REGULATIONS).
2. TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (INCLUDING BASEMENT 7'-0" IN HEIGHT AND ATTIC AREAS GREATER THAN 5')

DIVIDED BY LOT AREA.

3. OPEN SPACE SHALL NOT INCLUDE PARKING AREAS, WALKWAYS OR DRIVEWAYS AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM

DIMENSION OF 15'.
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7 TrafInfo Communications, Inc. Ph.: (888) 710-5380
r ] =" 1() Tower Office Park, Suite 301
TrafI nfo Woburn, MA 01801

www.trafinfo.com

MEMORANDUM
TO: Christopher Koskores, Koskores Real Estate Corp.
FROM: Sudhir Murthy, P.E., PTOE and Deanna Peabody, P.E.
DATE: January 28, 2021
SUBJECT: 33 Gore Street Cambridge, MA
Parking Analysis
INTRODUCTION

This memorandum discusses a Parking Analysis conducted by Traflnfo as per 6.35.3 — Parking
Analysis of Article 6.000 of the Cambridge Zoning Ordinance for 33 Gore Street in Cambridge,
Massachusetts associated with the Gore Street Development (the Project). This memorandum is in
support of the issuance of a special permit by The Board of Zoning Appeals for Relief from Parking
Requirements. The purpose of this memorandum is to provide evidence that the Project will not
cause excessive congestion, endanger public safety, substantially reduce parking availability for
other uses, or otherwise adversely impact the neighborhood. Furthermore, the Project will provide
positive environmental and other benefits to users of the lot and the neighborhood. As per the
Zoning Ordinance, Traflnfo consulted with the City prior to writing this memorandum to
determine the scope and methodology of the Parking Analysis herein included with the Special
Permit Application of the Project.

BACKGROUND

33 Gore Street (the Project site), located in East Cambridge, is in a triangle of a mixed use area
bounded by Gore Street to the south, Third Street to the west, and Massachusetts Route 28
(Monsignor O’Brien Highway) to the north. This area is in three zoning districts: C-1 (single-and
two-family detached dwellings, townhouse dwellings, multifamily dwellings), C-2B (single-and
two-family detached dwellings, townhouse dwellings, multifamily dwellings (apartments,
condos), some institutional uses), and BA (most types of residential dwellings, most institutional
uses, offices and laboratories, most retail uses). Furthermore, the project is in the Eastern
Cambridge Housing Overlay (ECHO) area intended to provide an incentive for residential
development as an extension of the existing residential neighborhood and to permit housing to be
developed in combination with other uses permitted on a lot where a mix of uses is desirable.

33 Gore Street currently contains a 2.25 story 2 unit multi-family residential building with an
existing footprint of approximately 691 gross square footage (gsf). There is an 11°-1” driveway
leading to one parking space behind the structure. The Gore Street Development proposes to
expand the footprint at 33 Gore Street to approximately 792 gsf, an addition of 101 gsf. In addition
to the expanded footprint at the rear of the building, the proposed work includes the complete
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Memorandum — 33 Gore Street Cambridge, MA Parking Analysis
January 28, 2021

renovation of interior spaces with new building utilities and window locations, new 3™ and 4"
stories, and excavation and underpinning of the existing foundation. The building is proposed to
have a total of 4 units, an increase of 2 units from existing conditions. The driveway is proposed
to remain as is, however, the parking space behind the structure is proposed to be converted to
‘green’ open space for the lot. Instead, two parking spaces are proposed in the driveway itself,
although they will be in tandem. It is understood that this tandem parking configuration requires a
special permit, and if allowed, will result in two legal parking spaces for the Project, one more
than the number of spaces that exist on the site currently.

The adjacent structure at 31 Gore Street contains 6 residential units with open ‘green’ space behind
the building. The two parcels are merged only via common ownership by Koskores Real Estate
Corp. It should be noted that there are no proposed changes to the structure at 31 Gore Street.
However, when looking at both sites collectively, the existing 8 residential units (6 at 31 Gore
Street and 2 at 33 Gore Street) are proposed to become a total of 10 units (6 at 31 Gore Street and
4 at 33 Gore Street) by the Project.

>

Figure 1 — Locus Map

As per Subsection 6.36, the Cambridge Zoning Ordinance requires one (1) parking space per
dwelling unit. Hence, 33 Gore Street currently requires two (2) parking spaces and would require
an additional two (2) parking spaces in the proposed condition for a total of four (4) parking spaces.
Since one (1) legal space currently exists and two (2) tandem spaces are proposed to exist in the
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Memorandum — 33 Gore Street Cambridge, MA Parking Analysis
January 28, 2021

future, which with a special permit will be considered “legal”, the project is seeking a relief from
the required two (2) additional parking spaces.

PARKING ANALYSIS

The first step of the Parking Analysis was to estimate the project’s parking demand. The two (2)
units at 33 Gore Street are currently vacant, however, the tenants of the six units at 31 Gore Street
indicated that they collectively own five (5) vehicles and three (3) bicycles. It is assumed that the
vehicles are parking either on street or in a nearby garage. It should also be noted that the existing
parking space on site is vacant. Assuming a similar vehicle ownership rate as 31 Gore Street, the
tenants of 33 Gore Street will own a maximum of three (3) to four (4) vehicles, two of which can
park on site (in tandem), resulting in a maximum off-site parking demand of one (1) to three (3)
vehicles. Additionally, the tenants are anticipated to own approximately two (2) bicycles.

TrafInfo conducted a field visit on Tuesday January 19, 2021 to inventory the parking availability
on Gore Street between Third Street and Massachusetts Route 28. It was noted that parking on
Gore Street is by permit only except on Sundays and that the parking on Gore Street between Third
Street and Massachusetts Route 28 was 100% occupied at the time of the field visit except for the
handicapped parking space in front of Olive Café. There were a few available spaces in the
surrounding neighborhood. Since the parking along Gore Street is by permit only, the Project will
not adversely affect the neighborhood by taking parking away from the businesses in the vicinity
of the Project. Furthermore, the City can monitor parking demand and grant or restrict permits, as
necessary.

Due to the on-going COVID-19 pandemic, more people are working from home and therefore,
there is currently a greater utilization of on-street parking even during normal working hours. This
may change in the future with spaces on Gore Street being available if residents commute to work
using their cars. Furthermore, given the amount of transit options in the area and the walkability
and bike ability of the area, residents may own cars primarily for weekend leisure trips. Given the
infrequent use of their cars, residents would be more amenable to park at some distance if spaces
are not available on Gore Street in the immediate vicinity of 33 Gore Street.
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Memorandum — 33 Gore Street Cambridge, MA Parking Analysis
January 28, 2021

The Zoning Ordinance states that in deciding, the Board of Appeals shall consider whether less off
street parking is reasonable considering the following:

(1) The availability of surplus off street parking in the vicinity of the use being served
and/or the proximity of an MTBA transit station.

The First Street Municipal Garage, owned by the City, is located at 11 Spring Street / 51 First
Street, with access via Spring Street. It is located approximately 0.3 miles from 33 Gore Street, a
6 minute walk, according to Google Maps. The garage has 1,110 parking spaces and is open 24/7.
According to the City’s website there is reduced fee monthly parking for Cambridge residents.
Cambridge residents may park at the First Street Parking Garage for a fee of $100 per month May
through November and $50 per month December through April with a current Resident Parking
Permit. The application form is available on the website.

The Project is near several transit options. The Lechmere Station on the MBTA Green Line is only
500 ft from the Project site, a two minute walk. The Community College Station on the Orange
Line and the Kendall/MIT Station on the Red Line are also within a mile of the Project, which
then connect to several additional bus routes. As shown in Figures 3 and 4, there are also several
MBTA bus stops near the Project as well as the Cambridgeside Shuttle which transports passengers
from the Cambridgeside Galleria to Kendal/MIT Station on the Red Line and the EZRide Shuttle
which transports passengers between Cambridge and North Station with a link between Lechmere
Station on the Green Line and Kendall/MIT Station on the Red Line. Table 1 lists the transit
options in the vicinity of the Project along with the distance and travel times by mode to the
stations.

® 225 MSGR O’BRIEN HWY
’ BUS ROUTES 80,87, & 88

,O BRIEN'HWY @ WINTER ST
BUS ROUTES 80,875 % 88

‘-~.

CAMBRIDGE ST @ SCIARAPPA ST i
BUS ROUTE 69 -

® £
Combriggg g1 g LECHMERE s

CAMBRIDGE ST@ THIRD ST C-P
BUS ROUTE 69

Figure 3 — Transit Options near 33 Gore Street
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Memorandum — 33 Gore Street Cambridge, MA Parking Analysis
January 28, 2021

Table 1 — Distance and Travel Times to Nearby Transit Stations
WALK BIKE

%
TRANSIT STATION DISTANCE TIME* TIME*
Lechmere Station, Green Line 0.1 mile 2 min 1 min
O’Brien Hwy @ Winter St 0.2 mile 2 min 1 min

Bus Route 80 (Arlington Center — Lechmere Station)
Bus Route 87 (Clarendon Hill or Arlington Center — Lechmere Station)
Bus Route 88 (Clarendon Hill — Lechmere Station)

225 Msgr O’Brien Hwy 0.1 mile 5 min 2 min
Bus Route 80 (Arlington Center — Lechmere Station)

Bus Route 87 (Clarendon Hill or Arlington Center — Lechmere Station)

Bus Route 88 (Clarendon Hill — Lechmere Station)

Cambridge St @ Third St 0.1 mile 2 min 1 min
Bus Route 69 (Harvard Square — Lechmere Station)
Cambridge St @ Sciarappa St 0.2 mile 4 min 2 min
Bus Route 69 (Harvard Square — Lechmere Station)
Community College Station, Orange Line 0.8 mile 17 min 6 min
Kendall/MIT Station, Red Line 0.7 mile 16 min 5 min

*SOURCE: GOOGLE MAPS
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Figure 4 — MBTA Transit Map near 33 Gore Street
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Furthermore, there are car-sharing services in the area including ZipCar which could be utilized
by residents of the Project.
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Memorandum — 33 Gore Street Cambridge, MA Parking Analysis
January 28, 2021

There are pedestrian accommodations in the area along all streets and the area is very walkable.
There are 6 foot concrete sidewalks along both sides of Gore Street. Gore Street is a safety zone
with a 20 mph speed limit.

There are bicycle accommodations in the area including bicycle lanes along Cambridge Street to
Lechmere Station and new bike lanes and a cycle track on Massachusetts Route 28 in the vicinity
of Lechmere Station. There is also a Hubway Bike sharing station at 153 Cambridge Street only
0.2 miles (4 min walk) from 33 Gore Street.

(2) The availability of public or commercial parking facilities in the vicinity of the use
being served.

As mentioned above, the First Street Municipal Garage is near the Project. In addition to an
opportunity for Cambridge residents to park in the garage, the garage also has public parking for
$2.00 per hour (less on weekday nights and weekends) which could be used for visitors of the
Project. There are several additional private garages in the vicinity of 33 Gore Street which may
provide opportunity for public parking for visitors of the residents of 33 Gore Street. These garages
include the Barrister Trust garage located at 201 Cambridge Street, the Monitor Building Public
Garage located at 2 Canal Park with access via Monsignor O’Brien Highway with 50 parking
spaces, and the Cambridgeside Galleria located at 78-90 First Street with 2,538 parking spaces,
among others. Additionally, there is metered parking in the vicinity of the Project along Cambridge
Street, First Street, Thorndike Street, Second Street, and Third Street. In general, the metered
parking has a 2 hour time limit and costs $1.25 to $1.50 per hour. At the time of TrafInfo’s field
visit, there were several metered parking spaces available. Figure 2 below shows the locations of
public parking in the vicinity of 33 Gore Street.
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Memorandum — 33 Gore Street Cambridge, MA Parking Analysis
January 28, 2021

= @ Private Garage
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Leaflet | Cambridge GIS, PéepleGIS, Esri, DeLorme, NAVTEQ

SOURCE: CITY OF CAMBRIDGE TRAFFIC, PARKING, & TRANSPORTATION WEBSITE
Figure 5 — Public Parking near 33 Gore Street

(3) Shared use of off street parking spaces serving other uses having peak user demands
at different times, provided that no more than seventy-five (75) percent of the lesser
minimum parking requirements for each use shall be satisfied with such shared spaces.

There are three existing off-street parking areas in the immediate vicinity of the Project: CVS, the
Fire Station, and the City Car Dealership. These have significant utilization and hence do not offer
an opportunity for shared parking.

(4) Age or other occupancy restrictions which are likely to results in a lower level of auto
usage.

Although there will not be age or occupancy restrictions at the site, this Project is likely to attract
those that would take public transit or walk/bike given the location of the Project and general trends
within the City of Cambridge in general.

According the Bicycle Trends in Cambridge report from 2014, Cambridge is well suited to
bicycling and more people are using their bikes every day for commuting, shopping, and general
transportation. Between 2002 and 2012, the number of people bicycling in Cambridge tripled.
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Memorandum — 33 Gore Street Cambridge, MA Parking Analysis
January 28, 2021

Cambridge is well served by rapid transit, with 5 stops on the Red Line and one stop on the Green
Line (Lechmere), serving over 100,000 riders per day. In addition, 31 bus routes travel in
Cambridge and carry 85,000 riders each working day. It is understood that transit ridership has
decreased since the onset of COVID-19 pandemic.

(5) Impact of the parking requirement on the physical environment of the affected lot or
the adjacent lots including reduction in green space, destruction of significant existing
trees and other vegetation, destruction of existing dwelling units, significant negative
impact on the historic resources on the lot, impairment of the urban design objectives
of the city as set forth in Section 19.30 of the Zoning Ordinance, or loss of pedestrian
amenities along public ways.

The proposed project adds ‘green’ open space without losing any existing parking. With the
merged properties, the additional open space will meet the requirement of 15% of the lot. Providing
any additional parking within the lot will impact the proposed green space. Furthermore, given the
lot size of 33 Gore Street and the adjacent 31 Gore Street, there is no feasible way to provide
parking without impacting adjacent properties.

(6) The provision of required parking for developments containing affordable units, and
especially for developments employing the increased FAR and Dwelling unit density
provisions of Section 11.200, will increase the cost of the development, will require
variance relief from other zoning requirements applicable to the development because
of limitations of space on the lot, or will significantly diminish the environmental
qualify for all residents of the development.

Article 6.000 requires development of adequate parking facilities to meet the reasonable needs of
all building and land users without establishing regulations which unnecessarily encourage
automobile usage. The parking and bicycle parking standards are intended to encourage public
transit, bicycle usage and walking in lieu of automobiles where a choice of travel mode exists and
flexibility in providing required parking through shared or off site arrangements to accommodate
the automobile in the urban environment in a less disruptive way.

Given the location of the site and the availability of other modes including walking, bicycling,
riding transit, car sharing services, etc. in combination with the small site and the construction of
only two additional units, it seems reasonable to issue a special permit. There is no feasible way
to provide parking without impacting the residents of the site and the neighborhood.

The Project proponent is committed to providing two (2) long-term bicycle storage spaces in the
basement in compliance with the City’s requirement for on-site bicycle parking.
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Memorandum — 33 Gore Street Cambridge, MA Parking Analysis
January 28, 2021

CONCLUSIONS

The proposed Project at 33 Gore Street involves the addition of two residential units to the existing
two units for a total of four residential units. Based on current automobile ownership levels at the
6-unit 31 Gore Street, the Project will have a demand of 3 to 4 cars. The Project is proposing to
provide on-site parking for 2 cars parked in tandem in the driveway. This memorandum documents
a Parking Analysis in conformance with the City of Cambridge Ordinance in support of a special
permit application request relief from the parking requirements for the following reasons:

e The utilization of existing on-street parking in the immediate vicinity of the site is at 100%
but this could be compounded by the on-going COVID-19 pandemic. It was noted that
there were a few parking spaces unoccupied in the surrounding neighborhood.

e On-street parking in the vicinity of the Project is by permit. Therefore, the Project will not
negatively affect existing businesses and other uses by taking away their parking. The City
also can manage the parking permits granted.

e There are several garages with public parking in addition to metered parking along
Cambridge Street and other adjacent streets near the Project which can be used by visitors
to the residents of the Project. At the time of TrafInfo’s field visit there was sufficient
parking available.

e There is a parking garage within walking distance to the Project with reduced rates for
monthly parking permits for residents of the City.

e The Project is situated within 500 feet of the Lechmere Green Line station and MBTA bus
stations, and within walking distance to several MBTA bus stops and shuttle stops, as well
as to the MBTA Red and Orange lines.

e All streets including Gore Street near the Project have good pedestrian accommodations
with concrete sidewalks. The City of Cambridge in general is a very bikeable/walkable
community.

e There are bicycle accommodations in the vicinity of the Project with delineated bike lanes
on Cambridge Street and bike lanes and a new cycle track on Route 28 Monsignor O’Brien
Highway. The Proponent is committed to providing two (2) long term parking spaces in
the basement of 31 Gore Street with easy access via a bulkhead door.

e There is no feasible way to have the parking on site given existing property constraints.
The proposed site plan layout increases the green space on site while maintaining the same
one legal parking space with one additional tandem parking space. Even if the proposed
green space was removed, the required parking could not be accommodated.
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LECHMERE RUG LLC,

200 MONSIGNOR O'BRIEN HGWY.
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

20-103

CURLEY, PATRICK A., JR.

TR. OF ALLEN REALTY TRUST
200 MSGR O'BRIEN HIGHWAY
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

20-80

GAO, QING SHENG & MEI SUN
115 FARNHAM ST

BELMONT, MA 02478-3172

20-17

BALORDI, VIRGINIA A., LOUISE ALLEN &
PAUL BALORDI

16 THIRD ST

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141-1210

20-93-105

31 GORE LLC

2 LINCOLN ST
SOMERVILLE, MA 02145

20-71

CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
C/O LOUIE DEPASQUALE
CITY MANAGER

35 (o WM -

20-102

DATTERO, AGNES M.

38 1/2 GORE ST.

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141-1214

20-16

MEOLA, DAMIAN D.

TRUSTEE OF DMD REALTY TRUST
20 THIRD ST

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

20-14

FERRARO, LOUIS,

TR. OF 14 TRAPELO ROAD NOMINEE TRUST
64 FLETCHER ROAD

BELMONT, MA 02478

20-12

GORE ST REAL ESTATE GROUP LLC
25 EDGE HILL RD

CHESTNUT HILL, MA 02467

20-18

ALLEN, WILLIAM E. & LOUISE M. ALLEN
14 THIRD ST.

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

20-71

CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
C/0 NANCY GLOWA
CITY SOLICITOR

~ Dl aad

TRILOGY LAW

C/0 SARAH L. RHATIGAN, ESQ.
12 MARSHALL STREET
BOSTON, MA 02108

20-71

CAMBRIDGE CITY OF FIRE DEPT
491 BROADWAY

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

20-15

L. J. REALTY CORPORATION
138 WOODSIDE LANE
ARLINGTON, MA 02474

20-75
YONEDA PROPERTIES I} MASSACHUSETTS, LLC
2502 STEVENS CREEK BLVD
SAN JOSE, CA 95128

20-82

VIGLIONE, GERARDO

TR. OF THE JOSEPH VIGLIONE REALTY TRUST
54 MOUNTAIN RD

BURLINGTON, MA 01803



City of Cambridge
' MassACHUSETTS

BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL

831 Mass Avenue, Cambridge, MA.
- (617) 349-6100

BZA
POSTING NOTICE - PICK UP SHEET

The undersigned picked up the notice board for the Board of Zoning
Appeals Hearing.

Name: Z{*ﬁf /K()S/E(Q/(?S Date: Q & ‘?‘—,,z/

(Print)

Address: =5 Goee _ \’E’# '
P
HzA- 106713

Case No.

Hearing Date: }/ / 2 5///3’/ |

Thank you,
Bza Members



CITY OF CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS

PLANNING BOARD

CITY HALL ANNEX, 344 BROADWAY, CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139

February 18, 2021

To:  The Board of Zoning Appeal
From: The Planning Board

Re:  BZA— 106913 — 33 Gore Street

At its regular business meeting of February 16, 2021, the Planning Board reviewed the above-
referenced Board of Zoning Appeal (BZA) case as part of its General Business. After
consideration of the requests in the proposal and after hearing testimony from the applicant’s
representative, the Planning Board voted unanimously to forward the following comments to
BZA.

In general, the Board felt that the creation of additional dwelling units is positive and has no
particular issue with the height and density. However, Board members raised concerns about
increasing the height along the existing side yard setback, which is already very close to
residential windows on the abutting lot. Board members also raised issues with the design of
the front facade, which appears to be a plain rectangle with few windows and could be
improved.

The Applicant informed the Board that this project is subject to review by the Cambridge
Historical Commission and that the proposed design will be revised. The Planning Board
recommends that the BZA give consideration to these concerns raised by the Board when
reviewing a revised design.




TRILOGY LAW LLC®

February 22, 2021
Via Email
Board of Zoning Appeal
City of Cambridge
831 Massachusetts Avenue

Cambridge, MA 02139

Re: BZA Case No. BZA106913-2021, 33 Gore Street — Request for Continuance

Dear Members of the Board:

This matter is scheduled to be heard by the Board of Zoning Appeal at a public
hearing on Thursday, February 25, 2021. On behalf of the petitioners, I hereby
respectfully request a continuance and ask that this matter be rescheduled for a public
hearing on Thursday, April 8, 2021.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,
Sarah Like Rhatigan, Esq.

CC:  Mr. Christopher Koskores (via email)
Mr. Peter Koskores (via email)

12 MARSHALL STREET P. 617-523-5000
BosTON, MA 02108 C. 617-543-7009
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831 Mass Avenue, Cambridge, MA.
(617) 349-6100

Board of Zoning Appeal Waiver Form

The Board of Zoning Appeal
831 Mass Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02139

RE: Case # L 524 "Zﬁé B - SHE / :
Address: '\3:5 éﬁ'ﬁ& . /M "

0 Owner, O Petitioner, or & Representative:

(Print Name)

hereby waives the required time limits for holding a public hearing as required by
Section 9 or Section 15 of the Zoning Act of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A. The 0 Owner, O Petitioner, or O
Representative further hereby waives the Petitioner’s and/or Owner’s right to a
Decision by the Board of Zoning Appeal on the above referenced case within the time
period as required by Section 9 or Section 15 of the Zoning Act of the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts, Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A, and/or Section 6409 of the
federal Middle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012, codified as 47 U.S.C.

§1455(a), or any other relevant state or federal regulation or law.

R
February 22,2021 &

Signature

Date:




E Doe o

33 Gore Street S EN
March 23, 2021 at 12:09 PM B
Sarah Rhatigan

To whom it may concern:

| am the Manager of Gore St Real Estate Group LLC which owns the property located at 25 Gore Street. As an abutter to
the project at 33 Gore Street, | have been interested to see the proposal to renovate and improve the small two-family
located two doors down from our property at 33 Gore Street. While | was supportive of the earlier proposal to build up to
4 units of housing in this location, | understand the owner has decided to do a smaller project, in order to bring the level
down one-story, and create side-by-side townhouses. | am also supportive of these plans.

The owner has shared the elevations and plans for this project and | am supportive of their project and believe that this
will be a great improvement for the strest and our neighborhood, and recommend that you grant your support to this
project.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Emmanuel Doe, Manager

Gore St Real Estate Group LLC



March 33, 2021

Board of Zoning Appeal

City of Cambridge

831 Massachusetts Avenue, 1% Fl.
Cambridge, MA 02139

and

Cambridge Historical Commission
831 Massachusetts Avenue, 2™ FI,
Cambridge, MA 02139

RE: 33 Gore Street, Cambridge, MA
Dear Members of the Board of Appeal and Members of the Commission:

| am the owner of the property located at 35-37 Gore Street, Cambridge. The owners of
33 Gore Street have shared their plans to expand the house by adding an additional story and
squaring off the back of the house, creating two townhouse style units.

| am supportive of their plans to make these changes and improvements to the
property, and recommend that the Board of Appeal and Members of the Commission approve
their applications for approval.

Thank you.
Sincegrely,

Al

Louis Ferrlaro, Trustee
14 Trapelo Road Nominee Trust
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* ok ok Kk %
(8:00 p.m.)
Sitting Members: Constantine Alexander, Brendan Sullivan,
Andrea A. Hickey, Matina Williams and
Jason Marshall

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: All right. It's now 8:00.
Now, moving around, cut the suspense for the last case. The
Chair will call Case Number 106913 -- 33 Gore Street. Is
there anyone here wishing to be heard on this matter? No
one wishes to be heard? That's probably because we are in
receipt of a letter from Sarah Rhatigan, as counsel for the
petitioner. And the letter states,

"This matter -- " [referring to the case we have
right now] "-- is scheduled to be heard by the Board of
Zoning Appeal, a public hearing on Thursday, February 25,
2021. On behalf of the petitioners, I hereby respectfully
request a continuance, and ask that this matter be
rescheduled for a public hearing on Thursday, April 8,
2021:"

And this is a case not heard, so the five of us
don't necessarily have to be present on April 8. We do have

room on our calendar for this, to continue this case until
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April 8. So I will -- the Chair proposes to make the
following motion.

The Chair moves that this case be continued as a
case not heard until 6:00 p.m. on April 8, subject to the
following conditions:

One, that the petitioner sign a waiver of time for
decision. Such waiver must be signed and returned to the
Inspectional Services Department -- I think we have it in
the file, wait a minute. The petitioner -- counsel, who's
experienced in these matters. Yeah, she signed one already,
so we don't need that. Eliminate that condition.

The second is that a new posting sign or a
modified posting sign must be maintained for the 14 days
prior to April 8, just as the sign for tonight's hearing was
maintained.

I should mention -- and it should be conveyed to
the petitioner's counsel -- that when I checked for the sign
it was in bad condition, barely hanging on. They should
take better steps to maintain a readable sign than was the
case before, particularly given the fact there seems to be
some issues on the merits of this case.

So that sign, I think the current sign is not in
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condition to be modified. So our new sign should be
obtained and maintained for the 14 days prior to April 8.
And lastly to the extent there are going to be new or
modified plans, specifications, drawings or the like, they
must be in our files no later than 5:00 p.m. on the Monday
before April 8. Brendan, how do you vote?

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Brendan Sullivan yes to the
continuance.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Andrea?

ANDREA HICKEY: Andrea Hickey yes to the
continuance.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Jason?

JASON MARSHALL: Jason Marshall yes to granting
the continuance.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Matina?

MATINA WILLIAMS: Matina Williams yes to granting
the continuance.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: And I vote continue as
well. Case continued. Meeting is over. Thank you,
everybody.

COLLECTIVE: Good night.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Good night.
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[08:02 p.m. End of Proceedings]
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The undersigned picked up the notice board for the Board of Zoning
Appeals Hearing.
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(Print)
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WARNING:

This document may not be secure, may be corrupted in transmission or
due to software incompatibility and/or may be amended or altered by third
parties after leaving Joe The Architect LLC’s possession. Joe The
Architect LLC is not responsible for and accepts no liability for such
matters. Subject only to any conflicting provision within any prior binding
agreement by Joe The Architect LLC (which agreement may also contain
additional conditions relating to this document and its use):

1. the content of this document is confidential and copyright in it belongs
to Joe The Architect LLC. They are permitted only to be opened, read
and used by the addressee.

2. all users of this document must carry out all relevant investigations and
must examine, take advice as required and satisfy themselves
concerning the contents, correctness and sufficiency of the attachment
and its contents for their purposes.

3. to the extent permitted by law, all conditions and warranties concerning
this document or any use to which they may be put (whether as to
quality, outcome, fitness, care, skill or otherwise) whether express or
implied by statute, common law, equity, trade, custom or usage or
otherwise are expressly excluded.

4. any person using or relying document releases and indemnifies and
will keep indemnified Joe The Architect LLC against all claims, liabilities,
loss, costs and expenses arising directly or indirectly out of or in
connection with such use or reliance including without limitation any
misrepresentation, error or defect in this document.

Contractors to use Architectural drawings for set out. Contractors to
check and verify all Dimensions on Site prior to
Construction/Fabrication. Figured Dimensions take precedence over
Scaled Dimensions. Any discrepancies should be immediately referred
to the Architect. All work to comply with I.B.C. Statutory Authorities
and relevant American Standards.
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CODE ANALYSIS

Additional Information
ECHO (East Cambridge Housing Overlay) overlay district.

Parcels merged via common ownership - 33 Gore Street & 31 Gore Street EXISTING STRUCTURES (lEBC)

Alteration - Level 3 (section 504)

USE & TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION (780 CMR CH 3 & 6) PROJECT ZONING INFORMATION (LOCAL REGULATIONS) APPLICABLE CODES & REGULATIONS (9th EDITION 780 CMR) —— 2
Per Massachusetts state building code 780 CMR 8th edition/ internation building code Property Class TWO - FAM - RES Zoning Class Res - C2B Code Type Applicable Code Gore Street Development @
Existing Proposed Map/Lot 20-105
Use Group (780 CMR Section 304) | R-3 R-2 Neighborhood East Cambridge MA Building 780 CMR: Massachusetts State Building Code - 9th Edition _ ]
Type of construction Type V-B Type V - B Zoning Ordinance | Zoning Ordinance of the City of Cambridge ]f\OS”:Wr;glgg% égzgse;vs, gmfﬂsicggo&ctﬁgﬁrﬁet:szggnc;r; E”;’é’;%‘iJﬁéﬁ'ﬁ%% c)>f the 33 Gore Street, Cambridge, MA 2141 j:
(780 CMR Section 602) Zoning Data Required Existing Un-merged | Proposed Merged | Existing Merged | Proposed Merged :
Number of stories 2.25 4 (33 Gore) (33 Gore | 31 Gore) (site) (site) Residential International Residential Code 2015 (IRC 2015) F— @
client information:
Fire Protection Building is not Fully Sprinklered Building to be Fully Sprinklered | use & Lot Use Residential Residential Residential Residential Residential Existing Buildings |  International Existing Building Code (IEBC) 33 Gore LLC. ¢/o Koskores Real Estate
Building Element (780 CMR Section 601) Fire Resistance Rating # of Dwelling Units*| 14 (max) | units 2 units | 4 6 | units 8 units 10 units || Plumbing 248 CMR 10.00: Uniform State Plumbing Code Corp ’ D
primary structural frame 1 Lot Area 5,000 sqft 1,035 sqft |1,035|3,435| sqft 4,470 sqft 4,470 sqft Energy International Energy Conservation Code (IECC) '
bearing walls 1 Lot Area / # of Dwelling Units* 300 sqft 5175 sqft sqft 559 sqft 447 sqft Accessiblly 521 CMIR: Massachursets Architectural Access Board Regulations 2 Lincoln Street, Somerville, MA 02145 n
exterior walls 1 Gross Floor Area Footprints n/a gsf 691 gsf | 792 |1,774| gsf 2,465 gsf 2,556 gsf
interior walls 1 (All Buildings)
non bearing walls and interior 0 Open Space (pervious area)| 15 % 0 % % 9.1 % 169 | % || PROJECT GENERAL INFORMATION (PROJECT DATA SHEET) ]
floor construction and secondary members 1 Building Gross Floor Area n/a gsf 1,836 gsf [3,617 (5,323 | gsf 7,159 gsf 8,940 gsf Project Number 308 @
roof construction and secondary members 1 g.nal;gni‘i)t?/y Net Floor Area**/** nfa nsf 1,496 nsf [2,901| - | nsf nsf nsf | |Project Title Gore Street Development \ ' t A
Notes (sum of all usable sf) Project Address 33 Gore Street, Cambridge, MA 02141 - %
Floor Area Ratio (FAR) (I/C) 20 L 16 20 Client Name Koskores Real Estate Corp.
Building Height] 45 f 27 folas [ 3t | |27 [ 3] ft {45 [ 81 | f |[qeasmess |2 Lincol Sreet, Somenvile, MA 02145 J O E TH E ARC H |TE CT
Building Front Yard Setback| 10 ft 0 t | o | 0| f 0 ft 0 ft et St 4 S )
Setbacks 343 Medford Street, Suite 4C Somerville, MA 02145
RearYaruSebock| 20 | f | 222 | |at2]w6] t |222| 16|t [212] 16| || PROJECT DESCRIPTION L +1(617) 64-3583 . askoegioethearcntectcom
Side Yard Setback (left) H+L/5 ft 1.75 ft 1.75 ft 1.75 ft 1.75 ft www.joethearchitect.com
. . . Renovation and addition to an existing multi family residential structure located in East Cambridge. Scope
Side Yard Setback (right H+L/5 ft 1.5 ft 2.75 ft 2.75 ft 2.75 ft S
33 Gore Street, Cambridge, MA de Tar Ste taE (”tg ) 20 P 9 p 59.83 p .83 T .83 ft of work includes excavation and underpinning of existing basement foundation, new foundation at addition drawmg title
reet rrontage ~ - : area. New penthouse floor to add a story to the original structure, complete interior renovation with new
Distance Between Buildings| (H1+H2)/6 | ft 1.1 ft 1.1 ft 1.1 ft 1.1 ft building utilities and window locations. SITE CONTEXT AN D 0

Based on our interpretation of the IEBC 2015 Chapter 5 - Classification of work, 33 Gore Street is Alteration -

P

Level 3 (section 504). The work includes complete renovation of interior spaces, an addition to the rear of the project number drawing scale approver
emstmg fqotprlnt, anew 4Fh story,.and excavation & und?rpmmng of ex!stlng foundatlpn. The Bund.lng is 308 As indicated Approver
classification group R-2 with a project scope area of 100%, an automatic fire supression system will be

required. The work will comply with all the provisions of chapter for Level 1 alterations and level 2 alterations drawing number revision

as well as all the required provisions for level 3 alterations.
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GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS
ABBREVIATIONS

GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS
SYMBOL LEGEND

GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS

& and

L angle

@ at

AL align

CL centerline

DIA. diameter

PERP.  perpendicular

C channel

# number or pound

/ per or divide

A

AIC air condition

ACT acoustic ceiling tile

AD area drain

ADJ adjustable

AFF above finished floor

AGGR  aggregate

ALUM  aluminum

AP acoustic panel

APPX  approximate

APT apartment

ARCH  architectural

ASB asbestos

ASPH  asphault

AVG average

B

BD board

BITUM  bimtuminous

BLDG  building

BLK block

BLKG  blocking

BM beam

BO bottom of

B/O by others

BOD basis of design

BOS bottom of steel

BR bedroom

BSMT  basement

BTB back to back

Cc

C celcius

CAB cabinet

CB catch basin

CER ceramic

CF/Cl  contractor furnished/
contractor installed

CF/Ol  contractor furnished/
owner installed

CG corner guard

CH coat hook

Cl cast iron

CIP cast in place

CJ construction joint;
control joint

CL centerline

CLG ceiling

CLR clear

CLO closet

CM crown moulding

CMU concrete masonry unit

CNTR  counter

CcoL column

CONC  concrete

CONT  continuous

CORR  corridor

CPT carpet

CSwW casework

CTSK  countersunk

CT ceramic tile

CTR center

CUH cabinet unit heater

Cw curtain wall

D

D deep

DBL double

DEMO  demolition

DEPT  department

DET detail

DF drinking fountain

DH double hung

DIA diameter

DIM dimension

DISP dispenser

DN down

DO door opening

DR door

DS downspout

DSP dry stand pipe

DW dishwasher

DWG  drawing(s)

DWR drawer

E

E existing

(E) east

EA each

EIFS exterior insulation and finish system

EJ expansion joint

EL elevation

ELEC  electrical

ELVTR elevator

EMER  emergency

ENCL  enclosure

EOS edge of slab

EP electrical panel

EPX epoxy

EQ equal

EQPT  equipment

ERD existing roof drain

EWC electrical water cooler

EXH exhaust

EXIST  existing

EXP exposed

EXT exterior

E

F fahrenheit

FA fire alarm

FACP fire alarm control panel

FB flat bar

FBO furnished by others

FEC fire extinguisher cabinet

FD floor drain

FDC fire department connection

FDN foundation

FE fire extinguisher

FEC fire extinguisher cabinet

FHC fire hose cabinet

FIN finish

FLUOR flourescent

FO finished opening

FOC face of concrete

FOM face of masonry

FOS face of stud

FOW face of wall

FPL fireplace

FPR fire protection riser

FPRF
FRG
FRP
FRT
FS
FSP
FTR
FTG
FURR
Fa&l
FUT

GA
GALV
GB
GC
GFRC
GFRG
GL
GND
GT
GSF
GWB
GYP

HB

HC
HWD
HDWE
HDWR
HM
HORIZ
HPT
HR

HT
HGT

ID

IN
INFO
INSUL
INT

JAN
JT
JST

KIT

LAB
LAM
LAV
LB
LED
LF
LH
LKR
LT
LVL
LVR
LVT

MAX
MC
MDF
MDL
MECH
MEMB
MEP
MFR
MH
MIN
MIR
MISC
MLD
MO
MTD
MTL
MUL
MWK

NC

NIC

NO. or #
NOM
NSF
NTS

OA
OBS
ocC
occC
oD
OFF
OF/CI
OF/Ol
OFD
OHDR
OH
OPNG
OPP
ORIG

PBF
PBL
PCC
PCF
PERF
PL
PLAM
PLA
PLF
PLYWD
POS

PRCST
PRT
PSF
PSI
PT
PTD
PTDR
PTL
PTR
PVMT

fireproof

fiber reinforced gypsum
fiber reinforced panel
fire retardant treatment
full size

fire standpipe

fire treated

footing

furring

furnish and install
future

gauge
galvanized

grab bar

general contractor

glass fiber reinforced concrete
glass fiber reinforced gypsum
glass / glazing

ground

grout

gross square foot

gypsum wall board

gypsum

high

hose bib
hollow core
hardwood
hardware
hardware
hollow metal
horizontal
highpoint
hour
height
height

inside diameter; inside dimension
inch
information

insulation
interior

janitor
joint
joist

kitchen

laboratory
laminate

lavatory

pound

light emitting diode
linear feet

left hand

locker

light

laminated veneer lumber
louver

luxury vinyl tile

maximum

medicing cabinet

medium density fiberboard
modular

mechanical

membrane

mechanical, electrical, plumbing

manufacturer
manhole
minimum
mirror
miscellaneous
moulding
masonry opening
mounted
metal

mullion
millwork

new construction
not in contract
number

nominal

net square footage
not to scale

overall

obscure

on center

occupancy

outside diamete (DIM.)
office

owner furnished/constractor installed
owner furnished/owner installed

overflow drain
overhead door
opposite hand
opening
opposite
original

pendant

prefabricated

plumbing fixture
precast concrete
pounds per cubic foor
perforated

plate

plastic laminate

plaster

pounds per linear foot
plywood

point of sale

pair

precast

partition

pounds per square foot
pounds per square inch
paint

paper towel dispenser

combination paper towel dispenser and receptacle

pressure treated lumber
pressure treated
pavement

RSF
RTU
RWD
RWL

SA
SAB
SC
SCD
SCHED
SD
SECT
SF
SH
SHR
SHT
SIM
SKL
SND
SNR
SNT
SOB
SO
SPD
SPEC
SQ
SS
SSK
SST
ST
STA
STD
STL
STOR
STRL
SUSP
SYM

B
TBD
TC
TEL
TEMP
TER
T&G
THK
TOC
TOP
TOS
TOW
TPD
TR
v
X
TYP

uL
UNF
UON
UR

VAR
VB
VCT
VERT
VEST
VIF
VNR

Wi/
WB
wC
WD
W/0
WP
WSCT

WTC
WWM

the preceding list of abbreviations is presented as a general

guide and does not necessarily show all abbreviations used.
other generally accepted abbreviations may be found among
the drawings.

quarry tile
quantity

riser; right

return air

radius

resilient base
rubber base
reflected ceiling plan
roof drain
reference
refrigerator
relocate
reinforced
required

resilient
restroom
register

right hand

room

resilient panel
rough opening
resilient sheet flooring
rooftop unit
redwood

rain water leader

supply air

sound attenuation blankets
solid core

seat cover dispenser
schedule

smoke detector
section

square footage

shelf

shower

sheet

similar

skylight

sanitary napkin dispenser
sanitary napkin receptacle
sealant

symbol on background
south

soap dispenser
specification

square

solid surface

service sink

stainless steel

stone

station

standard

steel

storage

structural

suspended
symmetrical

tile

towel bar

to be determined

top of curb

telephone

temporary

terrazzo

tongue and groove
thick

top of concrete

top of pavement

top of slab;top of steel
top of wall

toilet paper dispenser
tread

television

textile upholstery
typical

underwriters' laboratories
unfinished

unless otherwise noted
urinal

varnish

vapor barrier

vinyl composition tile
vertical

vestibule

verify in field

veneer

west

with

wall base
wall covering
wood
without
waterproof
wainscot
weight

water closet
welded wire mesh

see discipline sheets for discipline specific symbols

A100 oo

project north
\ \\— sheet # sequence
sheet series
discipline true north

SHEET NUMBER

I
I
|
GRID BUBBLES

Exterior elevation
Ca||0ut ‘\ Sheet on
which

elevation is
drawn

EXTERNAL ELEVATION REFERENCE

Building section number

SlM I

Sheet on which section is drawn

BUILDING SECTION REFERENCE

DETAIL SECTION REFERENCE
OFFICE OFFICE
G.01

NORTH ARROW

Plan or Detail Callout

[ Plan or Detail Callout
@ View Name'

1/8" = 1'-0"
—— View Scale
PLAN OR DETAIL TITLE
Exterior elevation
Ca||0ut ‘\ Sheet on
1 Ref which
elevation is
;a:‘a E drawn
1 1
1 Ref

INTERNAL ELEVATION REFERENCE

Building section number
ﬁ{sm |
1

A1

01
Sheet on which section is drawn

WALL SECTION REFERENCE

Callout section number

Sheet on which callout is drawn

SM T T T T 7T 77 -

é»’

( \
I I
I I
\ )

OFFICE
G.01
150 SF

ROOM NAME W/ROOM NUMBER W/AREA

Mark —¢

il W
1.2 1l 37 hardware set 36 48

frame type

(*7 mark 1 A

1.2
panel type
EGRESS DOOR TAG DOOR TAGS WINDOW TAG
20R@ 712"
WALL TAG STAIRTAG CEILING TAG
ypeMark $1-2000 PT2
CASEWORK TAG FURNITURE TAG FINISH TAG
Name w9
Jr $ Elevation
SPOT ELEVATION LEVEL HEADS
MATCHLINE SEE: 1/ A101 ¢
MATCHLINE REFERENCE CENTERLINE TAG
- AN
(=== >
S T
REVISION CALLOUT AND CLOUD FLOW ARROW REFERENCE

DETAIL SECTION REFERENCE

DETAIL CALLOUT REFERENCE

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

the drawings have been compiled from the best

available information and are not intended to limit the

scope of work. the contractor may uncover hidden
conditions not shown in this contract set.

the contractor shall perform all work described in the

drawings and specifications and shall provide all

items req'd for a complete functioning system,
including appropriate blocking for wall mounted
fixtures, shelving, accessories, etc.

work shown but not included in this contract is noted

"n.i.c.". items to be provided by owner and installed

by g.c. are so noted.

general contractor shall make all sub-contractors and

suppliers aware of the requirements of these notes.

all work shall be performed in compliance with all
applicable local, state and national building, life
safety, electrical and plumbing codes having
jurisdiction over this project.

general contractor shall be responsible for securing

all permits necessary for the completion of the work

shown throughout the contract documents.

general contractor shall layout in the field the entire

work to be performed to verify dimensional

relationships before proceeding with the construction
and shall verify all existing conditions and locations /
benchmarks before proceeding with work /
installation.

general contractor shall be responsible for the

coordination of the dimensional requirements

between the work of the required trades and sub-
contractors.

drawings shall not be scaled for dimensions and / or

sizes. drawings may have been reproduced at a

scale different then that originally drawn.

general contractor shall field verify all existing

conditions including dimensions, structure, utility

lines, etc. any discrepancies found in the plans,
dimensions, existing conditions or any apparent error
in the classifying of a product, material or method of
assembly is to be brought to the attention of the
architect immediately. sk drawings will be issued
when or as required.

g.c. & all trades, are responsible for coordination of

the locations of all mech., elec., plumb. fixtures &

devices. if conflict exist btw drawings, exact locations
shall be per architectural drawings or per field
instruction of architect.

g.c. & ea. trade subcontractor are responsible for

reviewing & coordinating all trades' equipment and

distribution including pipes, conduit, etc. to ensure
that all fit in the allocated space. any conflict should
be brought to the attention of the architect and
appropriate engineer immediately, in writing.

protect all existing walls, doors, etc. to remain. the

contractor is responsible for the repair or replacement

of all finishes, framing, and utilities damaged or
disturbed during the course of the work, including
shop applied finishes. existing finishes disturbed
during the course of the work shall be repaired such
that patches will not be detectable & the new surface
will be continuous w/ adjacent surfaces. wall surfaces
shall be smooth, durable, and stable, free of cracks,
holes, dents etc.

where new walls or construction are to meet existing,

repair or replace existing adjacent finishes as req.

such that the joint is smooth, flush and invisible when
completed.

g.c. and trades shall cut penetrations for mep/fp,

security and data systems, through wall, through

ceiling, through floor and through roof as required.
patching of all surfaces w/ materials that match and
align w/ that cut shall be accomplished under the
base contract, whether specifically shown or not.
each trade is responsible for providing appropriate
fire rated, fire rated caulk, etc for all penetrations in
fire rated separations in order to maintain/restore fire
rating.

dimensions:

1. -all partition dimensions shown are to face of
stud @ new wall construction u.o.n.

2. - dimensions noted as "clr." mean clear dim. to
face of finish.

3. - all horiz. dims are shown on plans and vert.
dims on interior & exterior elevations where
relevant.

4. - vertical dimensions are to t.0. subfloor, u.o.n.

align electrical devices including switches, outlets, fire

alarm devices, emergency lights, etc. vertically &
horizontally, wherever in close proximity to each
other, and unless prevented by code. see mounting
heights schedule for typ. heights, see elevations for
specific exceptions. align ceiling devices including
smoke detectors, sprinkler heads, etc., with ceiling
mounted lighting fixtures unless otherwise noted.
center all between elements or within grid in both

directions u.o.n.

ea. trade is responsible for sealing air tight any

penetrations made through air & vapor barriers.

all metal & membrane flashings to be lapped

positively to drain.

separate dissimilar metals.
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Joe The Architect, Inc., all drawings and written material herein constitute the original and
unpublished work of the architect, and the same may not be duplicated, used, or
disclosed without the written consent of the architect. Contractors to use Architectural
drawings for set out. Contractors to check and verify all Dimensions on Site prior to
Construction/Fabrication. Figured Dimensions take precedence over Scaled Dimensions.
Any discrepancies should be immediately referred to the Architect. The project manager
shall be notified in writing of any discrepancies prior to proceeding with the work. The scale
of drawings may change when copied or faxed. All work to comply with 1.B.C. Regulations
and relevant American Standards.
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m Second Floor Egress Plan
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UNIT1
designated accessible unit
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0
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m First Floor Egress Plan

uk
X
I

qannn

\@y 1/4" = 1'-0"

0
UNIT1
designated accessible unit

m Basement Egress Plan

W 1/4" = 1'-0"

GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS
EGRESS NOTES

GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS
LIFE SAFETY

1. the floor plan background for new and existing

construction is shown in gray half-tone. designations
for fire rated partitions, smoke partitions and other
code compliance related information are shown in full
black tone. refer to contract drawings to determine
which components are new and which are existing.

2. the fire and smoke designations for existing

construction are shown for reference only and are
based on information provided by the owner/client.
this information has not been independently verified

by Joe The Architect,LLC.

3. refer to electrical drawings if applicable for locations

of exit lights, emergency lights, and fire alarm
system.

4. refer to fire protection drawings if applicable for
locations of sprinklers and fire pump.

5. refer to plumbing drawings if applicable for all
plumbing fixture counts.

6. refer to structural drawings if applicable for all
structural loads.

o o c ° U sprinkler | standard;concealed;upright
fire alarm pull station
fire alarm control panel
fire alarm remote panel
fire extinguisher cabinet
fire extinguisher wall hung
fire alarm horn & strobe
&D photoelectric smoke detector
@ carbon monoxide detector
@ smoke / carbon monoxide detector
= emergency lighting; battery pack
T exit signage with direction indicator
EXIT
I building exit arrow indicator
(- ——-%  egress path of travel indicator
} Mark egress exit triangle indicator
HE } Mark egress exit triangle indicator;
horizontal exit
D } Mark egress exit triangle indicator;

\ exit discharge
door mark indicator number

B

m Fourth Floor Egress Plan

W 1/4" = 1'-Q"

Al

Bl

B

—EXIT 1| | M

m Third Floor Egress Plan

\&y 1/4" = 1'-0"
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GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS
DEMOLITION

CONSTRUCTION LEGEND

1.

Sed

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.
26.

see interior elevations for additional information on
wall finish materials and typical mounting heights
required.

see general construction notes on sheet a000.

see reflected ceiling plans for ceiling finish materials.
the contractor shall verify all existing conditions after
demoalition is completed.

all locations where infill walls meet existing walls with
new gwb finish surfaces shall align at adjacent edges
unless otherwise noted.

existing walls shown with additional lines graphically
represent new finishes and should not be scaled or
dimensioned from. partitions should be built and
finished according to partition and finish schedule.
coordinate areaway drains and floor drains with
plumbing drawings.

provide blocking for grab bars, plumbing fixtures, mill
work at all require locations.

all dimensions indicated with a + represent field
measurements to be provided to architect and
verified by contractor.

see door schedule for all door sizes, door info and
details.

. all glass within 18" a.f.f. and/or within 4'-0” of a door

swing shall be tempered safety glass.

all existing walls to be patched where existing walls
were removed.

provide leveling compound over all existing concrete
floor areas to receive new floor covering. no flooring
transitions are to exceed 1/2" in height.

provide in-wall blocking as required.

provide in-wall blocking for all future built-in casework
where indicated.

patch existing gwb at all locations where a partition
has been removed.

at all areas of mep/fp equipment removed from walls,
contractor to patch / repair holes in finish from
removed fasteners. blend patching to match existing
finish to remain.

seal air tight any penetrations made through air &
vapor barriers.

paint all (n) and (e) gwb & plaster finishes in work
area unless noted

interior dimensions are indicated to finish wall (cmu or
gypsum board) materials. u.n.o.

mep/fp elements shown are schematic and are
provided for reference. only. refer to mep/fp drawings
& specifications for more information.

exterior masonry dimensions are indicated to
centerline of joints.

window dimensions are to center line of opening;
dimensions are nominal. see curtain wall, door &
window schedule and details for actual opening
dimension required.

provide leveling compound as req. for proper tile
installation to achieve smooth, level, flush finish.

all material installation to be level & plumb.

see a140 series for all finishes.

existing full height solid, glazed or part glazed partition
to remain.

| —

existing full height solid, glazed or part glazed partition
to be demolished

| ——

new full height solid, glazed or part glazed partition to
be demolished

existing door to N
be demolished j/ \]:

existing wall finish to be removed, to be read in
conjunction with proposed works

existing door e
to remain
:[\:

demolition hatch

new door

partial area demolition
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and relevant American Standards.
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Trilogy Law lIc®
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April 5,2021 ¥ P 253

VIA Email and In Hand Delivery
Board of Zoning Appeal

City of Cambridge

831 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02139

Re: BZA Case No. BZA106913-2021, 33 Gore Street — Supplemental Materials

Dear Members of the Board:

This matter is scheduled to be heard by the Board of Zoning Appeal at a public
hearing on Thursday, April 8, 2021. On behalf of the petitioners, enclosed please find the
following revised application materials:

1) Revised Application for Variance and Special Permit
2) Revised Architectural Plans

3) Revised Renderings

4) Letters of Support

The applicant presented to the Cambridge Historical Commission on April 1,
2021, receiving a unanimous vote approving the attached plans for a Certificate of
Appropriateness, subject to ongoing CHC staff design review.

Sincerely,

Sarah Like Rhatigan, Esq.

CC (via email only):
Mr. Christopher Koskores
Mr. Peter Koskores
Mr. Charles Sullivan
Ms. Sarah Burks
Mr Eric Hill

12 Marshall Street p.617-523-5000
Boston, MA 02108 c.617-543-7009
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CITY OF CAMBRIDGE

BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL
CITY OF Camaninac
831 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge MA'02139+ - = =
6173496100zt 4oy -5 SRIEMISED
BZA Application Form 4.5.21

BZA Number: 106913

General Information

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Zoning Appeal for the following:

Special Permit: X Variance: X Appeal:

PETITIONER: 33 Gore LLC C/O Sarah Like Rhatigan, Esq., Trilogy Law LLC

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS: 12 Marshall Street, MA, Boston 02108
LOCATION OF PROPERTY: 33 Gore St , Cambridge, MA

TYPE OF OCCUPANCY: Multi-family residential ZONING DISTRICT: Business A/Residence C
Zone/ECHO

REASON FOR PETITION:

/Additions/ /Cenversionto-Additional Pwelling Tnits/

DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL:

Expansion by building up and constructing addition squaring off the right-rear side of a pre-existing, non-

conforming two-family dwelling, adding-twe-residential-units-te-the-building; which is situated on a merged lot.

Expansion by building up and constructing addition squaring off the right-rear side of a pre-existing, non-

conforming two-family dwelling, adding-twe-residential-units-to-the-building; which is situated on a merged lot.

Special permit relief necessary to extend ECHO and Res C-2B zoning to the entire lot, to allow expansion of

building height up within setbacks, fera-waiverefparking-requirements; and to allow two tandem parking spaces in

the existing driveway.
SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE CITED:

Article: 3.000 Section: 3.32.1 (Extension of Less Restrictive Dimensional Provisions)
Article: 5.000 Section: 5.31 (Table of Dimensional Requirements)

Article: 6.000 Section: 6.43.3 (Access for Off-street Parking Spaces)

Article: 6.000 Section: 6.44.1.g (Setbacks for on grade open parking spaces)

Article: 8.000 Section: 8.22.2.c (Alteration to Non-conforming structure)

1/8
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Original

"
Signature(s): 93
Sarah Like Rhatigan, Esq., on behalf of Petitioner
33 Gore LLC
(Print Name)
Address: Trilogy Law LLC, 12 Marshall Street, Boston, MA 02108
Revised 4.5.21 Tel. No. 617-543-7009

February 2, 2021

Date: E-Mail Address: sarah@trilogylaw.com

2/8



2/172021

BZA Application Form

DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION

Present Use/Occupancy:

Requested Use/Occupancy:

Applicant: 33.Gore LLC
Location: 12 Marshall Street
Phone:  617-543-7009
Existing Requested
Conditions Conditions
TOTAL GROSS
FLO AREA- 7,158 8,387
LOT AREA: 4,470 4,470
RATIO OF GROSS
FLOOR AREA TO 1.6 1.9
LOT AREA: 2
O

EACH DWELLING 559 559
UNIT
SIZE OF LOT: WIDTH 60 60

DEPTH 74 74
SETBACKS IN FEET: FRONT 0 0

22.2 (33
REAR Gore)/14.6 (31 s ((g’? 8853’ R
Gore)
LEFT
SIDE 1.75 175
I 34.25 (33 Gore)/31

SIZE OF BUILDING: HEIGHT 81 Ggg (31 Gore)

— 16 ft (33 Gore)/26 16 ft (33 Gore)/26 ft

ft (31 Gore) (31 Gore)
RATIO OF USABLE
OPEN SPACE TO 9.1% 16.9%
LOT AREA:
NO. OF DWELLING 2 (@ 33 Gore)/6 NO CHANGE
UNITS: {(@31Gore) =8
total

NO. OF PARKING 1 2 (tandem)
SPACES:
NO. OF LOADING 0 0

AREAS: DISTANCE
TO NEAREST
BLDG. ON SAME
LOT

11 feet, 1 inch

11 feet, 1 inch

REVISED 4.5.21

Multi-family residential

Business A/Residence C
Zone (0]

Multi-family residential

Zone:

Ordinance
Requirements

8,387
5,000

(max.)

(min.)

1.9

300
50
n/a

10.0

20.0

(H+L)/5
(H+L)/5
45

n/a

15.0%

14 (allowed under
the ECHO)

3

10.2

Describe where applicable, other occupancies on the same lot, the size of adjacent buildings on same lot, and type of construction
proposed, e.g; wood frame, concrete, brick, steel, etc.

1. SEE CAMBRIDGE ZONING ORDINANCE ARTICLE 5.000, SECTION 5.30 (DISTRICT OF DIMENSIONAL REGULATIONS).
2. TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (INCLUDING BASEMENT 7'-0" IN HEIGHT AND ATTIC AREAS GREATER THAN 5)

DIVIDED BY LOT AREA.

3. OPEN SPACE SHALL NOT INCLUDE PARKING AREAS, WALKWAYS OR DRIVEWAYS AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM

DIMENSION OF 15",

3/8
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BZA Application Form

SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A VARIANCE

EACH OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS FOR A VARIANCE MUST BE ESTABLISHED AND SET FORTH
IN COMPLETE DETAIL BY THE APPLICANT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MGL 40A, SECTION 10.

A) A literal enforcement of the provisions of this Ordinance would involve a substantial hardship,
financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or appellant for the following reasons:

BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION:

The proposed renovation of this mid-19t Century, two-family dwelling seeks to expand by building up
(one and-a-hall-stories) upon the existing footprint and squaring off the right-rear side of the building
by 101 square feet; the renovations and expansion will result in an addition of two-residential units in
the building. This pre-existing, non-conforming structure is sited on an undersized (4,470 SF) lot with
narrow side yards and no front yard. Originally constructed on its own 1,035 SF lot, this property is
deemed to have merged with the neighboring 31 Gore Street on account of it being held in common
ownership. The neighboring 31 Gore Street property consists of a six-unit apartment building that is
fully tenanted and not undergoing any changes at this time. Together, the merged lot (31 and 33
Gore Street) is located in the East Cambridge Housing Overlay District (see Section 20.40 of the
Cambridge Zoning Ordinance (“CZ0"), the “ECHQO"), with a Base zoning in the Business A District
(Residential C-2B for residential uses), with the exception of a 503 square foot triangular area
(representing 11% of {hge area) which falls outside the ECHO, in a Residential C district.

. 34.25
The proposed renovation and expansion will result in an increase in total Gross Floor Area and a
Floor Area Ratio of 28, in a dwelling unit density of 10 units, and an increase in the height of the 33
Gore Street building to 45 feet, dimensional elements which are generally allowed “as of right” under
the ECHO’s residential development density provisions under Section 20.40. Since the merged lot
straddles the ECHO, with a small portion falling outside the overlay, and due to certain pre-existing
constraints of the undersized lot, which result in technical violations of dimensional requirements and
limited space for on-site parking, this project requires certain special permit relief (see Special Permit
narrative), as well as variance relief, as described herein. —
LITERAL ENFORCEMENT WOULD INVOLVE SUBSTANTIAL HARDSHIP REQUIRING VARIANCE:
The proposed construction increases the height of the structure to 45 feet, which is allowed
residential height within this portion of the ECHO and the Residential C-2B district. This is consistent
with the intent and purpose of the creation of the ECHO, to promote and incentivize residential
development in this mixed commercial/residential district. In this instance, the increase in height
raises an issue as to the technical compliance of the project with dimensional requirements as they
relate to two issues:

No longer applicable.

(2) Increase in height of building within setbacks, under Section 5.31. The building lies within the

front and left side yard setbacks, and therefore the expansion up within these setbacks resulis in an
extension of these non-conformities. In a Residential C-2B district, front and side yard setbacks are
4/8
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B)

C)

1)

2)

defined as a function of building height. Thus, since the building height is increased, the defined
setbacks technically increase as well. The Petitioner believes and has petitioned this Board
accordingly, that the increase in height is an extension of a pre-existing non-conformity (as to the front
and left side setbacks), and thus, under Section 8.22.2.¢, should be allowed by this Board upon a
finding of a special permit. If, however, this Board should disagree with this interpretation, then in the
alternative, the Petitioner requests a variance to allow for this increase in height within front and side

setbacks.

Literal enforcement of the CZO in this instance would result in severely constraining the ability of an
owner to expand the residential density on this lof, as is envisioned and encouraged by the residential
development density provisions of the ECHO, causing substantial hardship both financial and
otherwise, where there are no alternative locations on the site in which to expand to provide the
additional living space needed to support the financial feasibility of this project.

The hardship is owing to the following circumstances relating to the soil conditions, shape or
topography of such land or structures and especially affecting such land or structures by not affecting
generally the zoning district in which it is located for the following reasons:

The hardship described in this application is owing to the following unique circumstances: (a) the
shape of the undersized lot that has been merged for zoning purposes due to common ownership, (b)
the shape (height) and siting of the existing two-family structure (33 Gore Street) located very close to
the left lot line and at the front lot line, and (c) the siting of the building with 11 feet, 1 inch between it
and the neighboring structure. The circumstances of the merger are unique and generally not
affecting other lots in the zoning district. Due to its age and deteriorated condition, the necessary
improvements and upgrades to the 33 Gore Street dwelling will be extremely costly, and the
expansion to increase living space will be financially necessary to offset construction costs.
Constrained by the undersized lot, and the existing shape and size of the structure and the desire to
preserve the only available open space at the rear, the Petitioner’s only viable option is to expand the
building up. The fact that the Property lies in a Base zoning district in which both the minimum
distance between buildings and the side setbacks are defined as a function of the height of the
building means that this project (that increases the height of the structure) will result in a recalculated
dimensional requirements, thus triggering a variance requirement.

DESIRABLE RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED WITHOUT EITHER:

Desirable relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good for the following
reasons:

The requested relief may be granted without detriment to the public good. The increase in height
results in changed calculations for certain dimensional requirements under the CZO (specifically, the
distance between buildings and side yard setbacks), but this increase in height is a dimensional
element that is expressly permitted under both the ECHO as well as the Residential C-2B district in
which the project lies. Furthermore, the increased height is in keeping with the height of neighboring
uses in the vicinity. The proposal does not propose to move site the buildings closer together than
they exist today. The addition towards the right-rear of the building extends the existing 11 feet, 1 inch
distance between buildings back towards the rear of the lot. However, this change affects the interior
of a multi-family apartment lot, and will not substantially, negatively affect the residents or neighboring
uses. Additionally, the increased height of the 33 Gore Street building within the left side setback will
not be substantially detrimental to the public good. The substantial upgrading of all systems, new fire-
code compliance (including sprinklered building) will result in improved safety and benefits for the
abutters and the neighborhood. Moreover, the project will supply much-needed moderate-rate,
residential rental housing that is close to public transit.

Desirable relief may be granted without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or
purpose of this Ordinance for the following reasons:

The granting of variance relief in this instance will be consistent with the intent and purpose of the
ECHO, which is to encourage the further expansion of residential development within this quasi-
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commercial/residential area. Section 20.41 provides as follows: “Purpose. It is the intent of
this_Section 20.40 to provide an incentive for residential development within the designated ECHO
district as an extension of the existing residential neighborhood....” Moreover, consistent with the
stated intent and purpose of the ordinance, as detailed in Section 1.30 of Article 1.000 Preamble of
the Zoning ordinance as well as M.G.L Ch. 40A Zoning Section 10 Variances, the proposed project
will: (a) Create quality housing with valued open space for the benefit of the residents and abutters;
(b) not result in use or activity not otherwise permitted in the ordinance; and (c) not result in negative
impacts listed in Section 1.3 regarding traffic, population density, blight, and pollution.

*If you have any questions as to whether you can establish all of the applicable legal requirements, you
should consult with an attorney.
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BZA Application Form

SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT

Please describe in complete detail how you meet each of the following criteria referring to the property and
proposed changes or uses which are requested in your application. Attach sheets with additional
information for special permits which have additional criteria, e.g.; fast food permits, comprehensive

permits, etc., which must be met.

Granting the Special Permit requested for 33 Gore St , Cambridge, MA (location) would not be a detriment
to the public interest because:

A) Requirements of the Ordinance can or will be met for the following reasons:

The project meets the requirements for the granting of the following special permits:

(i) The Petitioner seeks a special permit under Section 3.32.1, where more than one-half of the area of
the lot lies in a less restricted district (the ECHO and the Business A/Residential C-2B district), to allow
the less restrictive dimensional regulations under the ECHO and Business A/Residential C-2B district be
“extend[ed] up to twenty-five (25) feet into the more restricted district” — in this case, thereby extending
the less restrictive regulations of the ECHO and Residential C-2B to the small Res. C area of the lot;

(i) The Petitioner seeks a special permit under Section 8.22.2.c to allow for the increase in the pre-
existing non-conforming condition, specifically, the front and left side yard setback violations, allowing for
the proposed construction to extend non-conforming walls up within the front and left side setbacks,
while not creating any new non-conformities;

No longer required.

(iv) and (v) The Petitioner seeks special permits under Section 6.43.3 and 6.44.1.9 to allow for parking of
two cars in tandem in the existing driveway in a location within 5 feet of building walls, thus requiring
relief for access and dimensional compliance.

Traffic generated or patterns of access or egress would not cause congestion hazard, or substantial

& change in established neighborhood character for the following reasons:

The exxstmg nelghborhood is best characterlzed asa
mix of commercial and densely-built residential uses, situated less than a block off a major highway
(Monsignor O'Brien Highway). It is located adjacent to an auto repair shop, rug store, multi-family
apartment buildings, fire station, commercial parking lots, and a used car dealer. The proposed
construction expands residential use in a manner that is consistent with uses in the neighborhood and
will allow for revitalization, upgrading, and improvement to this small, somewhat deteriorated aged
structure. The proposed construction does not alter the access or egress from the site, which will
continue to be served by a single driveway. Parking will be better managed, by removing the open
paved area behlnd the bunldmg and prowdlng two tandem parkmg spaces Ihe-addmn-ef-twe

718
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)

D)

E)

The continued operation of or the development of adjacent uses as permitted in the Zoning Ordinance
would not be adversely affected by the nature of the proposed use for the following reasons:

The continued operation of or development of adjacent uses would not be adversely affected by this
renovation which does not materially change the nature of this proposed use (by converting from 6 to 8
units on the merged lot) or impair the adjacent large, multi-family residential apartment buildings on
either side of the project, the auto repair shop and rug shop at the rear and parking lot and fire station
across the street. In fact, the development of this Property will bring about welcome improvement to the
neighborhood.

Nuisance or hazard would not be created to the detriment of the health, safety, and/or welfare of the
occupant of the proposed use or the citizens of the City for the following reasons:

No nuisance or hazard will be created as a result of the proposed special permit relief, for the reasons
described above. The expansion of the residential building is in keeping with the residential
development density envisioned for the neighborhood. The parking plan that is proposed for the site is
an improvement over the current conditions and provides space for two vehicles to park in tandem. The
proposed plan, by limiting parking to the existing driveway, and converting areas behind both buildings to
newly landscaped green spaces, will provide much improved areas for residents to enjoy the open
spaces on the lot. In sum, the plan balances the need for parking with the desire to provide green open

space to lts resudents Add|t|onally, the plans prowde for Ieng-tem—bg;ele—pa%ngm—the—base:neni—eﬁ

for two short term blcycle parklng spaces for the rear yard Thls blcycle frlendly development will support
residents who are anticipated to use bicycles for transportation and avoid vehicle use altogether.

For other reasons, the proposed use would not impair the integrity of the district or adjoining district or
otherwise derogate from the intent or purpose of this ordinance for the following reasons:

The requested special permit relief can be granted without impairing the integrity of the District or
adjoining district, because the new basement window will be in keeping with standard residential
construction and consistent with neighborhood uses.

*If you have any questions as to whether you can establish all of the applicable legal requirements, you
should consult with an attorney.
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SPECIAL PERMIT 036282021

C

project le:

Gore Street Davelopment

23 Gore Street, Cambridge, MA 2141

client information:
33 Gore LLC, cfo Koskores Real Estate
Corp.

2 Lincoln Street, Somerville, MA 02145

LOCUS MAP USE & TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION {780 CMR CH 3 & 6) PROJECT ZONING INFORMATION (LOCAL REGULATIONS) APPLICABLE CODES & REGULATIONS (9th EDITION 780 CMR)
i Per Massachusatts state building code 780 CMR. $ih edition! intemation building code Property Class TWO - FAM -RES Zoning Class. Res - C2B Code Type Applicable Code
Existing Proposed MapiLot 20 -105
Use Group (780 CMR Seciion 304} | R-3 RZ igh East Cambridge A Building 780 CMR; Massachusetis State Buiding Code - Sth Edition
T = " i - 5 As areminder, the new, ninth edition code s based on modified versions of the
Type of ponstrustion TypeV-B TypeV-B Zoning Ordinance | Zoning Ordinance of the ity of Cambridge Jeel  ninlhy
{780 CMR Seotion 602) Zoning Data Required Existing Un-merged | Proposed Merged | Existing Morged | Proposer Marged folkwing 2015 cores as published by the Intsmational Code Councl (1CC),
Number of stories 235 ] (33 Gore) {33 Gore | 31 Gore} (sitz) (sits} Residential International Residentisl Code 2015 {|IRC 2015)
Fire Protection Bullding Is not Fully Sprinklared Building 1o ba Fully Sprinklsred Use & Lot Usel Residential Residzntial Residential Resideniial Residential Existing Buildings | Intemational Exisiing Buikiing Code (IEBC)
Building Element (760 CMR. Serion £01) Fire Resistance Raling # of Dwalling Units”| 14 {max) [ units 2 wis [ 2 [ 6 [unis 8 units 8 [unite || Pluming 245 CMR 10.00: Unfform State Plumbing Cade
primary struciural frame 1 Lotes| 5000 |soh| 1035 | soft [1035(3436 | soh | 4470 | saft | 4470 | sofl | Eragy tamationsl Ensrgy Canservation Code (IECC)
bearing walls 1 Lot Area | # of Dwaling Units®| 800 soft [ 5175 | sqft — sqft 559 sqit 553 sqft ey - T
exterior walls 1 Gross Floor Area Foolprints nfa asf & osf | 792 (1774 psf 2465 agsf 2,558 gsf % ) =
Interior walls 1 (AN Buikings)
en beasing wels and mferior [ Open Space (pervious ared)| 15 % 0 % - % 94 % | .o | % | PROJECT GENERAL INFORMATION (PROJECT DATA SHEET)
Tioor construclion and secondary members 1 Building Gross Floor Area| 2 osf | 138 | oof [5064]5329] gsf | 7059 | ool | 8387 | oot |[priocrhiumoer  Jama
ook bon and sacondary members 1 ﬁ:’zw Mel Floor Area*|  nla nsf | 145 | nel |27 | — | ner - st - nst |[Project Tite Gora Strat Davelopment
Holes i % s el Prject Adress |33 Gore Streat, Camesdgo, WA 0Z141
Floor Area Ratio (FAR) ()| 20 18 16 187 Clent Name Keskores Roal Estete Cor.
BudngHeight] 42 L id nfaml ot [ R [ @ [31] & [325] 3 [ & | ansess |7 Locoi Swest, Somenle, WA 62145
Bullding Front Yard Setback| 10 it 0 ilo o[ ] [ [ ft
o] Rear Yard Betback| 20 [ 22 % [212[ws| 0 [ze[ws| ® |22[4s]| & || PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Sida Yard Setback (et} Helis it 1.75 i 1.75 i 175 it 175 [
Sida Yard Safback (g L5 5 % X ¥ Renevalion and addition to an existing mulli family residential structure Iocated in East Cambridge. Scope:
33 Gore Slreat, Gambridge, MA Lallnli s 1 ! L L L 276 i il 2 1| Stiericinchides axsavatinand inderyinaing of @i bassment ol néw falrl o) Sl o
Streei Frontage] 20 fi 19 & 50.83 # 5943 it 5283 ]| eres Newp 1o add aslary fo the original struclurs, complete intarior renovatian with new
Disfancs Betwaen Buildings | (H1+H2)5 | i a6 t 108 # :13 # 0.8 | ft building Utilties and window Jacations.
Additional Information
ECHO (Eest Gambridge Housing Overlay) overlay distiict.
Parcels merged via pommon ownershin - 3 Gore Street & 31 Gore Street EXISTING STRUCTURES (IEBC)

JtA

JOE THE ARCHITECT

343 Medford Streel, Suite 4C Somerville, MA 02145
1 =1{B17) 764-3593 e: askjos@joethearchitect.com
www.joethearchilect com.

drawing title

SITE CONTEXT AND
CODE ANALYSIS

Alteration - Level 3 {section 504)

Based on our interprefation of the IEBC 2015 Chapter 5 - Classificatian of viork, 33 Gore Strest is Alleration -
Level 3 (section 504). The work includes complefe renovation of interior spaces, an eddifion ta the resr of tha
exisfing footprint, & new 4th story, and excavation & underpinning of existing foundation, The Building is
classification group R-2 with a projact scops area of 100%, an automatic fire supression system will ba
required. The work will comply with il the pravisions of chaptar for Levet 1 afierations and level 2 altarsfions
25 well 8s all the required provisions for level 3 allerations,

project number drauing scals approvar
308 As indicated | Approver
drawing number ravisian
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1

GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS

1 N«Wmmmmmm

are not intended to [mi fhe
s6ope of work. the canlractor may uncover hidden
condllions not shown n this cantract el

the coniractor shall parform all wark described in the
drawings and specticatians and shall provide all
Items req'd for a complete functioning system,
including appropriate biocking for wiall mountsd

£

*nhe’. items o ba provided by owner and insteled
by g.c. &fe 50 nofed.

4 shall
suppHars aware of the requiramenis of thesa notes.

5, all work shall be perfarmed in compliance with all
applicable local, state and national buiding, ife
salety, electrical and plumbing codes having
Jusisdiction ovet fhes project

6  general coniractor shall be responsible for sacuring
@l permits necessary for the complation of the work
shown throughout the contract documents.

7, general coniractor shall layoul in the field the entire
wark to be performed to varily dimensianal
ralationships before proceeding wih the construction
and snaﬂvmaﬂemsung conditions and lacations /
benchmarks bsfore procesding with wark |
instalistion.

between the work of the required trades and sub-
coniraciors

9 not he scalod for tor
sizas, drawings may have bean mpmdu:ad ala
scala different then that originally drawn.

10. general contractor shali field verfy all exising
Aﬂlﬂﬂlﬁ dimensions, sructure,
ines, elc. any discrepancies found i the plans,
‘exisfing condifions of any apparent emor

in the classifying of a producl materis! or method of
assambly s 1o ba brought o the atlention of the
erchitect immediately. sk drawings will b issued
when o as required.

g.¢ &all trades, are responsible for coordination of
the localions of all mach., elec,, plumb. fictures &
dawices, if confiict exist biw drawings, exact boeations
shall be per architechural dranings or per field
Instruction of archdect.

12. g &ea frade subcontracior are responsible for
reviewing & coordinating al trades’ equipment and
distribution including pipes, condult, efc. o ensura
Ihat all fitin the allozated space. any canfict should
be browght fo the atiention of the architect and
appropriate engineer immadiately, in writing.

13 mmﬂwmmmwwlmmm

during the course of the work shall be repsired such
Thet patches will not be datectable & the new surface
will b conlinuous wi adjscent surfacss, wall suriaces
shall ba smooth, durable, and stable, free of cracks,
holes, dents gfc.

4. where new walls or construction are fo meat exisfing,
fepair o replace existing adjacent finishes as req.
‘such tha fhe joint & smaoth, flush and invisible when

complated.

. 6. and trades shall cul penetrations for mepifp,
securlty and data systems, hiough wall, through
eeffing, through floar end through roof as required.
patching of all surfaces wi materials that match and
align w/ that cart shall be acoomplished under the

o

fire faled separations in onder to meintsinfrestore fine

raling.
. dimensions:

1. - all partition dimansions shawn are to face of
stud @ new wall construction u.o.n.

2. - dimensions nated as ‘clr.” maan clear dim. fo
face of finish.

3. - all horiz. dims are shown on plans and vert.
dims on inlarior & exterior elevations where
relevant

- veriical dimensions are o 1.0, subfloor, wa.n.
1. ungn electrical devices including switches, outists, fire
alarm devices, smergency lights, elo, vertically &
horlzontally, wharever in clese proximity 1o each
ather, and unless prevented by code. sae mounting
haighls schedula for typ. heights, see elevations far
excepfions,

othenwise
center all betwsen elements or within grid in both
directions uo.n,
@@, trade & responsible for sealing air fight any
penatralions made through alr & vapor barriars.
il metal & membrane flashings to ba lappad
positively to drain.
20, separale dissimiar metals.

B @
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GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS
ABBREVIATIONS SYMBOL LEGEND
& and FPRF fireproof
L angle FRG  fiber reinforced gypsum = "
e o FRP fiber reinforced panel a
AL alan FRT fire retardont rechment ar quarry e A100 shesi#
oL centerfing F§ fullsize ary quantity b A project north
DiA. diameter F&P fire standpips \
PERP.  porpendcutar FiR fin et [ \ ey B 4eubace
[ channel FIG_ footing R tiser: right ————shest seiis
4 number or paund FURR  fuming RA Felurn air discipline frue north
1 per or divide F8l fumish and install RAD radius
FUT future RB resilient basa
A RSR rubbar base SHEET NUMBER NORTH ARROW
AlC air condifion G RCP reflected oelfing plan
ACT acoustic cedling file: Gh gauge RD roof drain — Plan or Detail Callout
AD ared draln GALV  galvanized REF refergnce Plan or Detall Callout
ADJ  adjustable 68  grabbar REFR refrigeratar ViewN
AFF above finished floor GG general oonfracior RELOC relocale | Lot
AGGR  aggregate GFRC  glaas fiber reinforced concrele REINF reinforced 118" =10
AL aluminom GFRG  glass fber reinkeozd gypsum REQD requied —---|———@
AP Booustic pansl L glass / glazing RESIL resilent H View Scale
APPX  mpproximaie GND  ground REST restoom i
cH i B pomp R gt Gk
ARCH  architectural gross square foof rght
ASB  asbestos GWB  gypsum wall board AM roan UEBLES PLAN OR DETAIL TITLE
ASPH  asphault GYP  gypsum RP resiient panel Extarior elevation Exterior elevation
AVG  average RO rough opening callout _\ callout -—\ Sheston
.| RSF resient sheat s
E} H high RIU rocficg unil g elevaiions
BD  board ] hose b RWD redwood = - sy
BITUM  bimtuminous HC hallow core RWL rain welet leader T 'TK
BLDG  bullding HWD hardwood
BLK block HDWE hardware 3
BLKG  blocking HOWR hardware SA supply alr 1 Rat
BM beam HM holiow metal SAB Ewﬂd mznnuallon blankets
BQ tottom of HORIZ harizontal sC salid col
BO  byoches i) Pighpoint 500 ol e disperiney EXTERNAL ELEVATION REFERENCE INTERNAL ELEVATION E
BOD basis of design HR hous SCHED schadule - -
BOS  boliom ofckodd ur helght & Stndich eleckos Buiding section number Buikding section number
bedroom HGT height SECT section
BSMT  basement SF squara fostage
BTE back to back 1 SH shelf
D Inside diameter; ingide dimension SHR shower
c IN Inch SHT sheal
Sy e tie o it Sheal on nhich seclcn s dran Shest on which seclon s v
CB  coloh basin INT Interior SND sy naghin dispanser
EFE;, m( ”‘:.,,M - % smnitary naphin receptacie BUILDING SECTION REFERENCE Wi TION REFERENCE
contractor instalied JaN Jasiler 508 symbel on background Calioul secton number
CFIO|  contractor fornighed JT Joint 50 sauth Shest on which calloutIs drawm
awner installad JsT Joist SPD 50ap dispanser
oG corner guard 8PEC specification
CH coat haok K 80 squere
a cast lion KIT kitchen 85 sofid surface.
o1 cast in place 85K sanvice si
consinuchion jont; L §T staindess stesi
control joint LAB laboraiary shong L
a contering L laminzie STA Stafon DETAIL SECTION REFERENCE OUT REFERENCE
GG osiing Lay lawatory S0 slandard
CLR  clesr LB pound 8TL steal
GLD  closel LED llght emiling diode STOR storage BFFCE OFFICE ofFice
G crown mauiding LF lingar fast STRL structureal G0
CMU  concrele masonry unit LH left hand Susp suspandad 150 SF
CNTR:  countar LKR locker B
COL  column I gt ROOM NAME ~W/ROOM NUMBER W/AREA
CONC  concrele L \aminated venser humber 1 v
CONT  continuous LR louver i e Mark—— ooy
CORR  comidor wr huscury viny fle 18 towel bar 1 w1 @
CPT  carpel THD 1o be defermined 12 1.2 |37+ hardware sel
t‘:SWK casawark i c \np::lo curh panal type
CT8K  countersunk MaX makimum TEL tefaphone
T ceramic lle M medicing cahinst TEMP temporary EGRESS DOOR TAG DOOR TAGS WINDOW TAG
CTR contart MDF medium density fiberboard TER terrazzo
CUH  cabinet unit hester MOL modulsr T&G langue and groove
oW cutanwal VECH  mechanica THK thick ﬁ} "
MEMB TOC lop of concrels AR@ T EDTAFY
D MEP mechanical, electrical, plumbing ToP fop of pavement
I PR manutactrer 108 o of slablopof stee! LLTAG STAIRTAG CEILING TAG
bBL double MH manhiole TOW top of wall
DEMO  demoliban MIN minimum TPD foilal paper dispanser
DEPT  dapartment MR mireor TR tread S1.2000 T2
DET  detail MIsc miscellanaous w television
DF dinking fountzin MLD ™ textile upho'stery CASEWORK TAG FURNITURE TAG ISH TAG
DH double hung MO masonry opening v Iypical
DIA diameler Mo mounted
DIM dimension MTL metal u Name
DIsp :)wcnw MUL mullion u un:mars‘lubmis + '&' Elevation
DN jown MWK milhwark UNF unfinished
0o door opening LoN unless ciharwise noted SPOT ELEVATION _IMD_S
OR oo N UR urlnal
s downspaut NG new construction
DSP  drystand pipe NS notin contrect ¥ MATCHLINE SEE: 1/ A101 [
ow dishwasher NO.or# numbsr VAR vamish
DWG  drawing(s) NOM normingl Ve vapor bartier
DWR  drawer SF et squate fotage ver vinyl compostion fle CHLINE REFERENCE CENTERLI|
NTS not to scale VERT verfical - N
E VEST vestibula L >
E exleting o VIF varify In field A = P
(E} Bast A ovorall WVNR venesr
EA each 088 obscure
EIFS  ederior insulalion and finish system oc on center w
£l ‘expansion joint oce oeCupancy w west REVISION CALLOUT AND CLOUD ARROW REFERENCI
EL elsvation oo cutside ciamete {DIM) w wilh
ELEC  eleolrical OFF office WwB wall base
ELVTR  elevator OFICI owner fumishediconstractor installed WC wall covering
EMER  ememency OFI0 owner fumishediowner installed wo wood
ENCL  enciosure OFD overflow draln WO without
EOS  edgo of slab OHDR ovarhagd door W waterprool DETAIL SECTION REFERENCE CALLOUT REFERENCE
EP electrical panel OH oppasite hand WSCT wainscol
EPX  oposy OPNG opening wr weight
aqual opp opposite WIC water glosel
EQPT  equipment ORiG original Wik weided wire mesh
ERD  exising ool drain
EWC  electrical P
BEH exhausl P jpendan
EXIST  existing PBF prefabricated the precading list of abbreviations Is presenied s a ganeral
EXP exposed PEL plumbing fixture guide and daes not nacassarly show all abbreviabons vsed.
EXT exterior PCC precast concrele oiher generally accepled abbraviations may be found amosg
PCF pounds per cubic foor the drawings.
E PERF parforated
F [ahtenheil PL plate
FA fra alorm PLAM plastic faminate
FACP fire alarm contro! panal PLA
B flat bar PLF pounds per fingar foot
FBO  fumished by others PLYWD plywood
FEC fie exinguisher cabinet POS point of sale
D oot drain PR pale
FDC  fire department connestion PRCST precast
FDN foundation PRT pariion
FE fire extinguisher PSF pounds per square fool
FEC firo extinguisher PSI pounds per square inch
FHC fre hose cabinel PT paint
FIN finish PTD papsr towel dispenses
FLUOR  flourescent PTDIR combination paper fowel dispenser and receptacle
FO finished opaning FTL pressure tresled lumber
FOG  face of concrete FTR pressure teated
FOM  face of masonry PYMT pavement

FOS  face of stud
FOW  face of wall

fropiace
FPR  fire prolection fiser
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UNIT 2 - 1,267 sqft

| UNIT 1 -- 1,287 sqit

Second Floor Egress Plan
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Basement Eqress Plan
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UNIT 2 -- 1,287 sqft

GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS
EGRESS NOTES

GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS
LIFE SAFETY

. Ihe floor plan background for new and exlsting
construction Is shown in gray haif-tone. designations
for fire rated partitions, smoke partitions and olher
oodde complianca refated information are shawn in full
black tone. refer to contract drawings to deferming
‘which companants are new and which are exisfing.

2, hefire and smoke designiations for existing

construction are shown for reference only and ara
basad cn informelion prowided by the cunsricliant.
this Information hes nat been independently veilfied
by Joe The Architect LLC.

3. refer fo eleciical drawings if appicable for locations

of ext ights, emerency ights, 2nd fire alam

4. refer o fre proteciion crawings i appicatle for
ocations of sprinklers and fire pump.

5. mefer fo plumbing drawings if applicable for 21
plumbing fixture counts,

6, saler o sbructural drawings i applicabls for all
structural loads,

UNIT1 - 1,287 sqft

¢4 Third Floor Egress Plan
Laonn ) 1 =110"

t3o---y
B Mark

sgrinkler | standard;concested;upright
fire-alarm pull station

fire alarm cantrol paned

fire alarm remote panel

fire exiinguisher cabinet

fire extinguisker wall hung

fira alarm hom & strobe.
phofnslectric smoke defector
‘carbon monoxids delector
‘smoke J carbon moncxide detecior
emergansy lighting; biatiery pack
el signage with direction indicator

bullding exit amow indicator

egress path af traval indicator
egress axit triangle indicalor

HE B> Mark egress exlt triangle indicator;
horizontal exil

D ’ Mark egress exil liangle indicator;
exii discharge

-door rmark indicator number
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GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS CONSTRUCTION LEGEND

DEMOLITION : -
existing full height solid, glazed or part glazed partition
1. aee interiot elevations for sddonal inormationon [ 10 EMEN.
:;:‘:;2‘:" etk epd kel g Mgt eusting full height salid, glazed or par glazed partition
‘ o be demolished

2. seageneral construction notes on sheat 8000,

3. sea raflected cailing plans for cefing finish materials,

4. the contractar shall verdfy all existing conditions after
demolition is completed.

5. alllocations where infil walls meet axisting walls with | —— P
e QW finish surfaose shll sign st adjacent edges. |  &X8ting docr to
unl;sgs“ olhenvise noted. il bedemolshed " |—

& m"w'ﬂmmﬁmmimﬂ ey | esstog wel nish tobe resoved, t b e
dimensioned from. partiions shoud be bull and conjnclion v pecqesal wles

t==3
new full height solid, glazed or par glazed parition to
be demolished

finished according fo partifion and finish schedule. | —~ =~~~ 7T T T T TS

7. coordinale areswsy drzins and fioor drains with o
g tédaioge exisling door :/\b:

8. provids blocking for grat bars, plumbing fixtures, mil | 10 remain

wiork at all require locations.
9. alldmensions indicated with 2  reproseni fleld T door

measuremants to bs providad to architact and

verified by contractor.
10, see door schedule for all door sizes, door info and

datalls demoliton hateh
11, &l glass within 18" &.1.L andior within 4'-0" of a door C - oo |

swing shall bs fempered safety glass. povdl e dasaoliion K &
12 all existing wals to be d whe dshl il ;

w;;shng " paiched where existing walls NC-Natin Haih V/ﬁ
1. i al i rel

floo aseas o seveive nea foor covering, ho floering

transitions are o excesd 17 nheﬁn.

4. provide in-wal biocking as required.
15 provide in-wall biocking for ol future buill-in casework
where i

indicated.

15, patch pxisting gwb at alf Ipcafions whese 3 parflion
‘has baen ramoved.

17, al all areas of mepdfp equipment removad from walls,
conttactor to patch | repair holes in finish fram
removed fasteners. blend palching o malch exlsting
finish & remain.

18, saal air tight sny penztrations made thraugh alr &
vapar barrlers,

10, paint al (n} and (e} gwio & plaster finizhes in work
area unkass

20, Inferior dimensions are indicated fo finish wall {cmu or

For Permit
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22 ederior dimensions ere indicatad lo =
I P
‘window dimensions are lo cenler ina of opening;
inension e o 50 ik, oo At ol b
window schedule and detalls for actual opening
dimension required.
24, pravide leveling campound a5 req. for proper il
installation to achieve smooth, kevel, flush finish.
@ 25, aﬂmmﬁe[hslalral’nnk_:Dslwsl&plumh‘
28, woe atd( series for &l finishes.
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CITY OF CAMBRIDGE

T T
(SR E A AR |

W JW -1 P W 0S
June 7, 2021

VIA Email and In Hand Delivery

Board of Zoning Appeal
City of Cambridge

831 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02139

Re: BZA Case No. BZA106913-2021. 33 Gore Street — Supplemental Materials

Dear Members of the Board:

On behalf of the petitioners, enclosed please find the following revised and
supplemental application materials:

1) Memorandum in Support of Special Permit
2) Revised Architectural Plans
3) Revised Renderings
4) Revised Landscape Plan
Thank you for your consideration of this Application.

Sincerely,

Sarah Like Rhatigan,

CC (via email only):
Mr. Christopher Koskores
Mr. Peter Koskores
Mr. Charles Sullivan
Ms. Sarah Burks
Mr Eric Hill

12 MaAaRSHALL STRERY p. 81 7-823-3000
Boston, MA 02108 o, 61 7-543-7008
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MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF SPECIAL PERMIT

33 GORE STREET. CAMBRIDGE. MA
BZA CASE NO. 106913-2021

INTRODUCTION:

The Petitioner seeks to renovate and expand this legally pre-existing, non-
conforming, two-family dwelling, by building up and constructing an addition to square
off a rear el of the Property.

On April 1%, the Petitioner presented their plans to the Cambridge Historical
Commission. The Historical Commission approved the application “on the condition that
the existing front block of the house be raised up and the new story be constructed at the
first floor level... The approval was also subject to the condition that exterior
construction details and materials be submitted for Historical Commission staff review
and approval.” (See Copy attached here, for your reference).

REVISED MATERIALS:

The revised architectural plans, dated June 3, 2021, reflect changes made in
response to the Historical Commission’s conditions, to construct the addition at the first
floor level, to adjust the front windows and trim to better maintain the original look of the
original structure, and to add entry door hoods, similar to the existing one. There are no
changes to the plans that affect bulk or dimensional elements of the project, or other
matters that affect the zoning relief requested of this Board.

The revised landscape plan, prepared by Michael D’ Angelo, reflects the modified
landscape plan for the two-family dwelling plan, with rear patios and lawn areas,
screening of exterior condensers, and other details of specimen and hardscape materials.

The revised renderings, dated June 3, 2021, incorporate the exterior window, trim
and entry door hood changes made to the plans in response to the Historical
Commission’s recommendations.

12 MARSHALL STREET P, 61 7-B23-5000
Boston, MA 02108 ¢, G17-BAZ-TO08
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PETITIONER’S APPLICATION MAY BE APPROVED BY SPECIAL PERMIT:

After meeting with Commissioner Ranjit Singanayagam on April 12 and again on
June 7, 2021, the Commissioner confirmed that the alterations reflected in the plans were
appropriate for review as a special permit under the Bellalta v. Board of Appeals of
Brookline, Slip Opinion SJC-12516 (SJC 2019), recently codified by an amendment to
the Zoning Ordinance, adding a new Section 8.22.2(d), where the Petitioner’s plans do
not propose any new dimensional nonconformity and no change of use.

The 33 Gore Street Property is a two-family structure and the proposed
construction increases preexisting, dimensionally nonconforming aspects of the building
—namely, by extending up the height of the left side wall of the structure which
preexisted, since the mid-1800s, nonconforming in that it now violates current side-yard
setback requirements for the district. No new nonconformities are being created.
Whereas the Petitioner’s original application sought to add two additional dwelling units,
the revised application maintains this as a two-family structure.

The project plans seek other special permit relief under Section 6.43.3 and
6.44.1.g to allow for parking of two cars in tandem in the existing driveway, as such
would allow for an improved, rational and safe use of the existing driveway for parking
of two vehicles for the inhabitants of the two dwelling units at 33 Gore Street.

The Petitioner has met with the East Cambridge Planning Team (ECPT) and is
aware of the ECPT’s letter expressing its preference to see an addition that would extend
to cover the rear of the lot. The Petitioner has reviewed the concept sketch carefully, and
determined that it raises issues, creating new zoning violations at the rear and left yard
setbacks, results in the total elimination of the yard, and required green and open space
for this property, and loss of parking, and would cause negative impacts for the
immediate abuiters to the project. For these reasons, the Petitioner has respectfully been
unable to accommodate these recommendations.

The Petitioner has consulted with and received the express support from its
adjoining neighbors who are most impacted by the changes proposed on the lot. The
construction proposed will have minimal impacts upon neighboring uses and result in
desirable improvements to an aged, structure, and allow for the modernization and
improvement for living conditions of its future residents.

CONCLUSION:

For the reasons stated above, and as described in Petitioner’s application, the
project meets the requirements for a special permit. The proposed construction will not
substantially impact the established neighborhood character, nor cause congestion hazard,
or negative impacts in terms of traffic generated or patters of access or egress. The

12 MamsHALL STREEY p. 817-8523-5000
BOosTON., MA 02108 C. 8617-543-7008
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continued operation of or development of adjacent uses would not be adversely affected
by this alteration to the existing structure. No nuisance or hazard will be created. The
renovation and expansion of the residential dwelling unit is in keeping with the
residential development density envisioned for the neighborhood. The parking plan that
is proposed for the site is an improvement over the current conditions, and provides space
for two vehicles to park in tandem. The proposed plan, by limiting parking to the
existing driveway, and converting areas behind both buildings to newly landscaped green
spaces, will provide much improved areas for residents to enjoy the open spaces on the
lot. In sum, the plan balances the need for parking with the desire to provide green open
space to its residents. The requested special permit relief can be granted without
impairing the integrity of the District or adjoining district.

Respectfully submitted,

On behalf of the Petitioner,

Sarah Like Rhatigan, Esq.
Trilogy Law LLC

12 Marshall Street
Boston, MA 02108
617-543-7009

12 MARSMALL STREET P, 617-523-5000
BOsSTONM. MA 02108 ., G17-B43-7009



CAMBRIDGE HISTORICAL COMMISSION

831 Massachusetts Avenue, 2" Fl,, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139
Telephone: 617 349 4683 Fax: 6173493116 TTY: 6173496112
E-mail: histcomm@cambridgema,gov URL: http://www.cambridgema.gov/Historic

Q}DGE His;
B Bruce A. Irving, Chair, Susannah Barton Tobin, Vice Chair; Charles M. Sullivan, Executive Director
Joseph V. Ferrara, Chandra Harrington, Elizabeth Lyster, Caroline Shannen, Jo M. Solet, Members
Gavin W. Kleespies, Paula A. Paris, Kyle Sheffield, Alternates

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

Property: 33 Gore Street
Applicant: 33 Gore LLC
Attention: c/o Sarah Rhatigan, Attorney

Trilogy Law
2 Lincoln Street
Somerville, Mass. 02145

The Cambridge Historical Commission hereby certifies, pursuant to the
Massachusetts Historic Districts Act (MGL Ch. 40C) and the Cambridge
Historical Buildings and Landmarks Ordinance (Cambridge City Code,
Ch. 2.78), that the work described below is not incongruous to the
historic aspects or architectural character of the building or
district:

Renovate and expand the existing house as described,

1. Raise up the existing 2.5-story house and construct a new
first floor below it.

2. Excavate and underpin the existing foundation and
construct a new foundation at the expanded ell.

3. Remove the existing ell and construct a new addition to
match the height of the front block of the house.

The overall massing, site plan, and location of doors and
windows shall be carried out as described in the plans and
elevations by Joe the Architect titled, “33 Gore Street,
Cambridge, MA 2141,"” and dated 3/26/2021.

The application was approved on the condition that the
existing front block of the house be raised up and the new
story be constructed at the first floor level. This will
assist in the preservation of the existing wall and roof
framing. The approval was also subject to the condition
that exterior construction details and materials be
submitted for Historical Commission staff review and
approval prior to applicatien for a building permit.



Case 4487: 33 Gore Street
Certificate of Appropriateness, page 2

All improvements shall be carried out as shown on the plans and
specifications submitted by the applicant, except as modified above.
Approved plans and specifications are incorporated by reference into
this certificate.

This certificate is granted upon the condition that the work
authorized herein is commenced within six months after the date of
issue. If the work authorized by this certificate is not commenced
within six months after the date of issue, or if such work 1is
suspended in significant part for a period of one year after the time
the work is commenced, then this certificate shall expire and be of no
further effect; provided that, for cause, one or more extensions of
time, for periods not exceeding six months each, may be allowed in
writing by the Chair.

y

&,

Case Number: 4487 Date of Certificate: 3 326 4

Atbtest: A true and correct copy of decision filed with the
offices of the City Clerk and the Cambridge Historical Commission

on 34 i i B\ 202 :

iy
. ! (en,
olet / f?il%? , JChair.

W

% 4 4
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Twenty days have elapsed since the filing of this decision.
No appeal has been filed . Appeal has been filed :
Date ; City Clerk




ORDINANGE NO. 2021-1 - FINAL PUBLICATION
CITY OF CAMBRIDGE

In the Year Two Thousand and Twenty-One
AN ORDINANCE

That the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Cambridge be amended on a petition by the City of Cambridge
Law Department, along with the Gommunity Development Department and Inspectional Services
Department to amend Article 8.000 of the Cambridge Zoning Ordinance as follows:

In Article 8.000 Nonconformity, add a Section 8.22.2(d) that reads as follows:

d. In all districts the Board of Zoning Appeal may grant a special permit for the alteration or
enlargement of a preexisting dimensionally nonconforming detached single-family dwelling or
two-family dwelling, not otherwise permitted in Section 8.22.1 above, but not the alteration or
enlargement of a preexisting nonconforming use, provided that there is no change in use and
that any enlargement or alteration of such preexisting nonconforming detached single-family
dwelling or two-family dwelling may only increase a preexisting dimensional nonconformity but
does not create a new dimensional nonconformity. In order to grant the special permit the
Board of Zoning Appeal is required to find that the alteration or enlargement shall not be
substantially more detrimental than the existing nonconforming structure to the neighborhood,
and that the alteration or enlargement satisfies the criteria in Section 10.43.

In City Council April 5, 2021.

Passed to be ordained by a yea and nay vote:
Yeas 9; Nays 0; Absent 0.

Attest:- Anthony |. Wilson, City Clerk

Atrue copy; %‘X’OM

ATTEST:-  Anthony I. Wilson, City Clerk
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Applicant: w Gore LLO
Location: 12 Marshall Street
Phone: 617-543-7009
Existing
Conditions
TOTAL GROSS
FLOOR AREA: 1,158
LOT AREA: 4.470
RATIO OF GROSS
FLOOR AREA TO 1.6
LOT AREA: 2
LOT AREA OF
EACH DWELLING 559
UNIT
SIZE OF LOT: WIDTH 60
DEPTH 74
SETBACKS IN FEET: FRONT 0
22.2 (33
REAR Gore)/14.6 (31
Gore)
LEFT
SIDE 1.75
RIGHT
SIDE 278
SIZE OF BUILDING: HEIGHT 27 (33 Gore)/1
(31 Gore)
16 ft (33 Gore)/26
WIDTH ft (31 Gore)
RATIO OF USABLE
OPEN SPACE TO 9.1%
LOT AREA:
NO. OF DWELLING 2 (@ 33 Gore)/6
UNITS: (@ 31 Gore) =8
total
NO. OF PARKING 1
SPACES:
NO. OF LOADING 0

AREAS: DISTANCE
TO NEAREST
BLDG. ON SAME
LOT

DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION

BZA Application Form

11 feet, 1 inch

Present Use/Occupancy:

Requested Use/Occupancy:

Requested
Conditions

8,387
4,470

1.9

559

60
74
0

21.2 (33 Gore)/14.6
31 Gore

1.75

& 2.75

Q‘35.2 33 Gore)/31
~ (31 Gore)

16 ft (33 Gore)/26 ft
(31 Gore)

16.9%

NO CHANGE

2 (tandem)

0

11 feet, 1 inch

< -

- SRR

Multi-family residential

Business A/Residence C

Zone/ECHO

Multi-family residential

Zone:

Ordinance
Regquirements

8,387
5,000

(max.)

(min.)

1.9

300
50
n/a

10.0
20.0
(H+L)/5
(H+L)/5
45

n/a

15.0%

14 (allowed under
the ECHO)

3

0

EVISED 6.07.2 Q

Describe where applicable, other occupancies on the same lot, the size of adjacent buildings on same lot, and type of construction
proposed, e.g; wood frame, concrete, brick, steel, etc.

1. SEE CAMBRIDGE ZONING ORDINANCE ARTICLE 5.000, SECTION 5.30 (DISTRICT OF DIMENSIONAL REGULATIONS).
2. TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (INCLUDING BASEMENT 7-0" IN HEIGHT AND ATTIC AREAS GREATER THAN 5

DIVIDED BY LOT AREA.
3. OPEN SPACE SHALL NOT INCLUDE PARKING AREAS, WALKWAYS OR DRIVEWAYS AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM

DIMENSION OF 15",

3R
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From: Singanayagam, Ranjit

Sent: Monday, June 7, 2021 3:55 PM

To: Sarah Rhatigan

Cc: Pacheco, Maria

Subject: RE: 33 Gore Street, Cambridge, MA--BZA Case No. 106913-2021
HI Sarah

| have reviewed the plans you have submitted and found that you are not creating a new zoning violation. The additions will

not create a setback, FAR or an open space violations.
Based on this information | think you may be able to apply for a Special Permit as Article 8 Section 8.22.2 (d).

If you have any questions please call or email me
Thanks
ranjit

: Sarah Rhatigan <sarah@trilogylaw.com>

Sent: Monday, June 7, 2021 12:28 PM

To: Singanayagam, Ranjit <ranjits@cambridgema.gov>

Cc: Pacheco, Maria <mpacheco@cambridgema.gov>

Subject: 33 Gore Street, Cambridge, MA--BZA Case No. 106913-2021

Hello Ranjit—

Enclosed here are the revised architectural plans for 33 Gore Street that we will be filing today for the Board of Zoning
Appeal’s consideration at the continued hearing on Thursday, June 10th.

These plans are for an addition (to add one-floor, and to square off a rear el) to a pre-existing, non-conforming, two-family
structure. The alterations and enlargements to the structure will not create any new dimensional non-conformities, nor a
change in use, as the structure will continue to be used as a two-family dwelling. In addition to the addition, the application
also requests a special permit to allow for two car tandem parking in the existing driveway.

As we have discussed, the project may proceed for review as a special permit matter only (not requiring a variance) pursuant
to the standard of review established under Bellalta v. Board of Appeals of Brookline, which has recently been codified by an

amendment to the Cambridge Zoning Ordinance adding a new Section 8.22.2(d) (see attached).

Please reply to this email to confirm that you agree with the above statement as to the eligibility of this project for a special
permit based on the information | have provided here. If you have questions or require any additional information, please

contact me at any time.

Thank you,
-Sarah

Sarah Like Rhatigan, Esq.
Trilogy Law LLC
12 Marshall Street



Boston, MA 02108
Tel: 617-543-7009
Email:Sarah@trilogyl




33 Gore LLC, c/o Koskores Real Estate Corp.

2 Lincoln Street, Somerville, MA 02145
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WARNING: 5
This document may not be sacure, may be porruplad in transmission or
due to saftware incompatibiity andfor may be amended or allered by thitd
parlies after leaving Jos The Architect LLC's possession, Joa The
Architect LLC i not responsibla for nd accepls no liability for such
mathers. Subject only ta any conflicting prowision within any prior binding
sgreement by Joa The Architect LLC (which agresment may also contain
additional condiions relating to this documenl 2nd its use): AO00 COVER SHEET
1 this document is rght In it belongs ADDY SITE CONTEXT AND CODE ANALYSIS
o Joe The Architect LLC, They are permitied only to be opened, read D2 STANDARDS. GENERAL NOTES & ABBREVIATIONS
and used by the addressee.
2. all users of this document must camy out 2 relavan] investigaions and m wgﬂm
must examine, take advice uired and selisfy themsaives
> Sauolass and Sullceasy af i i AMO  BASEMENTFLDORPLAN
and its contents for their purppses. Al FIRST FLOOR PLAN
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fhis document or any use 1o which they may be put (whether as to A3 THIRD FLODR PLAN
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implied by slatute, common law, equily, rade, cuslom or usage or
ofherwise are expressly exduded. A0 EXISTING EXTERNAL ELEVATIONS
4. any person using or relying cocument releases and indamnifies and A0 EXTERNAL ELEVATIONS.
will keep Indemnifed Joe The Architect LLC ageinst ell claims, labilities, 2202 EXTERNAL ELEVATIONS
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misteprasentation, eror or dafedt in this document.
e
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GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS
ABBREVIATIONS SYMBOL LEGEND
f ::e gGRF mmﬂwud:'gy;sm ‘sea discipine sheets for discipline specic symbols T udmha‘gm:lmwm“;dlmmmm
, —“» ara ol infended
[=] at FRP diber reinforced panel it
1 ope of work. ths cortractor may uncover hidden
AL algn FRT  firg fetardan treatment i quarty i A100 shestd ) b dubprrsmiroalii sy
CL centeine £ fullsize ary guanlity T S profeoinorin I( 2. the conlractor shall pariorm all work deszribed in the
i Slsmeter s fire standaipe L - sheel ¥ sequance dranings and speeications and shall prowide il
PERP.  perpendicular FIR e trealed R 2 s 1 o 3 e brctnog e,
(& channal FIG  foaling fiser; fight shagt series i iacking bm kit
¥ numbe: o pound FURR Q:mng . RA Teturn air discipline true narth Rchives: .
f el B i g e S o oo Wk et O crkect € ket
8 R ataiee SHEET NUMBER NORTH ARROW i
A area drain GALY  galvanized REF reference Plan-r Datall Calloul 5 a\\mm shell be performed in complance with al
ADJ arjustable GB grab bar REFR refrigorator Vi 2 i
jew Name’ applicable Iocal, stete and national bullding, life
AFF  above finished floot GG genaral conraclor RELOC relocale A e safely, electical snd phumbing coces haing
AGGR  aggregaie GFRC  glass fiber reinlorced REINF teinforced 18" =10
ALUM  aluminum GFRG  glass fiber reinforced gypsum REQD required e | ] Jusisdiction over Bis project
B 2 B o N e * B e sty
o 2 ‘shown throughou the contzact docomens
:E(T:H a“r:!hilnd I{ 1 (%EF g fant mm fahl hand 7. general contractor shall tayout in the field the entire
ot ol o o Mmoo i o GRID BUBBLES i TAIL TITLE woik 1 bs performes o very dimensiznal
bet eding with 1 i
ASEH  asphaul GYP gypsum AP resilient panl Exlerlor elevalion Exterior alevation Gt 4 ) .
4G e . B ey N Sheeton o\ Stecton by iniar e
B H high RTU raoftap unit ? 1R ﬁmu 30 m'& a mmmmumm
BD  bowd :g hose biby m redwood k] E deawn 5 = drawn coordinalion of the dimensional requi
ﬂ bimturminous e m rain waler igader ] (@’ 1 1 1 mwmmmwmmmm
K ek i fonkiop ¢ s pvg 9 fiol be scaled for i for
scale oiferent then that originally drawn.
S bt HORZ!  horktie & e ik EXTERNAL ELEVATION INTERNAL ELEVATION REFERENCE 10, geners!contracter shal ek vely o existing
y olhers HPT highpoint 8CO saat cover dispanser Gandilons cluding dimansions, s¥uctore, ity
ggg mm :? E’n ?ED %u Building Section numbet — Bukding secfon number ines, etc. any discrepancies found in the plans,
] badvoom HGT hoight SECT section / dimensions, existing condilions or any spperent ey
) In tha ciassityng of a product, material of method of
ool i i & o b A3 sM ‘assembly s fo be brought to the atfention of the
b i e g A'“\ architect immediately, sk drawings will bs issusd
nside diameter; inside dimension SHR shomer W e,
& N nch SHT sheal -
H 11, p.¢. & alltradez, are responsible far cacedination of
b e e o Sheslanwhch secon’s dramn Sihaaton i sston s cravn i catons of al mech, lc. plunb, flures &
by light davices. if conflict exist btw drawings, exact locations
o o= e i B e BUILDING SECTION REFERENCE WALL SECTION REFERENCE shall b pet archiecurlteawig of por hetd
IOl contracor fmishedd : SNT sealant nepeton o st
coniracor dan janitr 508 symbel on background Tt clon b 12 onkm ik Y o
BTN, sanatir dxsee o o 80 e Sheel on which caloul i drawn distribulon incluing pipes, condull etz o ensurz
P o ¥ i S L i fna o i e alocated s, any confisheuld
oH nm:’:u‘ 80 ng be brought fo the attention of the architect and
ey K i appropriate engineer immediately, In wrifing.
[+] oast fron KT kitchan 85 solid surface i 2
cF castin place 85K servica ik 13. peotect all existing walls, doors, alc. lpmmiln. the
€l oconstnslion L ST stainloss steal ?gmb'm“m’:“"'w”*”fﬂ“‘
control joint 1AB Isboraiory ST sione —— - m’ da Eh!l mﬂ e damaged
CL coeron L e SA - saten D 10N REFERENCE DET, LOUT REFERENCE oot ei bt
aq ey g iorid s g e A 4 B At ot he e
e €
g‘g d‘“:‘ ED Eo;{‘dmm diods gLGR 5::;' o OFFICE GFFICE that patches will not be dotectabla & the new surface
clos iaht emitting storagy DFFICE e will ba confinuous wi adjzcent surfaces. well surfaces
M, ‘oo i iteat ot FIR gacu el s shallbe smooth, durable, and stable, free of cracis,
MU concrale masonry unit H et hend SUSP suspanugd 150 SF Fcle, dens ik ¥ u d
%IH "“”““;’ el lg:” L symmatical ROOMNAME W/ ROOMNUMEER W/AREA 14, wheré new wall or construetion are I meet exis
CONC  concrate tk Isminated veneer lumber 1 2 . P ::;m?ﬂﬂhﬂw““%
ECH conlioous lowver | mark completed.
COAR.  coridof T luwury vinyl tie ™ towel bar l l wi gk <t et or
CPT  carpet TBD to be delefmined 12 12 ] hardware sel penels epip,
oW & " T top ol curb = et seourlty and data systems, fhrough wall, fhrough
bk i i o i ity —— panel type caling, through fcor and through ool s requied.
nierel) bbir it MR ok Eﬁ.ﬂﬁi DDOR TAE DOOR TAGS WINDOW TAG patching of afl surfacas w/ materlals that matsh and
Gr.,  teaniade o medising T Torperary e align wi thal cut shail be accomplished under the
CTR  center MOF medium densly fostboard TER fermazz0 aliedy s ng‘u bteal
OUH  cabinet it heater DL madur 86 lonque and giacwe ? @ T Yok oo
ow ‘curtain wall MECH mechanical THK thick P o
HEME  menbane 100 op of concrete BRE TIT BAF] R
5. W =1 mantare Tos g;mmdm WALLTAG STARTAG CEILING TAG .
2 16, dimensions,
DBL  dauble WH manhele TOW ofwall
i 1. -l parffion dimensions shown are to face of
0. s, - e G o e gy
T detal MISG miscalaneous w felavision e =P FURNSI;ZODL e D, i <SR s ok R SRR O
OF drinking fountzin WLD mauiding texiile uphoistery G FINISH TAG - a8 hosiz. i
oH uble fung :}gn masanry opening TP fypical s~ 8 U:::‘“?d“f":'mmmmm
DA diameler T maunted inferiar & exerior elvations whare
Dild dmensin MTL metsl u Name W Fokovanl.
T . - 5 - weriical dimensions ar@ {0 1.0. subfloor, wo.n.
il o il i ko pleniad e Elevation 17 S ol s e ST o e
DO door openin LoN Linlass obiawiss fistad SPOT ELEVATION LEVEL HEADS #larm davices, emergency lights, s, vertivally &
OR TPy UR ingl horizontalty, whetewar in cloge proximity 1o each
o da:lr ; %C " i LL other, and uniess pravented by code. see mouniing
owrEpo Ry ONGLA helghts scheciie for yp. heights, see elevations for
DSP dry stand pipe HIG ot in coniract ¥ MATCHLINE SEE: 1/ A101 ¢ speciic encepiions. algn caiing devioes inglusing
ow dishwasner HO. ar # number VAR vamish del <priokies heads; ele. with
e s i i) b e MATCHLINE REFERENCE CENTERLIN oo e s s e e
DWR  drawer NSF M“:;m % vinyl composition tle o or witin grd n bolh
NTS nol o verical e mk infived RS
directions wo.n
E VEST vestibule
= ’ 18, en. trade & responsidle for sealing a fight any
EE nﬂn:‘ﬂng %A i :anFR :gﬁyalln i A penetrations made through air & vapor barrers.
& o i 19, all metal & membrang flashings fo be lapped
EA each 088 abscure aoaltvely 1o i
EIFS  exlarior insulation and finish system 0c on center u 20, separate dissimilar mefals.
El expansion jaint 0ce acoupancy W west REVISION CALLOUT AND CLOUD FLOW ARROW REFERENCE ’ N
EL elevation oo cutside diemste (DIM.) w with
ELEC  cleckical OFF affice We el Dase
ELVIR  elevator OFICH owner fumishediconstracior installed We wall covering
EMER  ememency OFi0I ‘ownor fumishedfowner installed Wo wood
ENCL  enclosuia OFD ‘overflow drain Wio withoul
EOS  edgeofslab OHDR overhead docr WP walorprogf IL SECTION REFERENCE TAIL CALLOUT REFERENCE
Ep eleclrical pangl OH opposite hand WSCT wainsco!
EPX Bpoxy OPNG apening WT welght
EQ equal oPp opposite WTC water closal
EQPT  equipment ORIG ariginal WM wire
ERD existing roof drizin
EWC  eleckical waler coser P
ehaust F pendan
EXIST  exisfing PBF prefabricated the preceding kst of abbreviations is presented as a gensral
EXP exposed PBEL plumbing fiture guide and dues not necessarily show all abbrewiations used.
EXT exiarior PCC precast cancrate other generally acoepted abbreviations may be found smang
PCF pounds pr cubis foor the drawings.
3 PERF perforated
F fahranhei PL plate
F& fire alam PLAM plastic laminate
FACP  fire alarm control panel PLA plaster
FB fiat bar PLF {pounds per inear fool
FBO  fumished by cihers PLYWD plywood
FEC fie extinguisher cadine! PO point of sale
FD floor drain PR pair
FDC  fine depariment connaction PRCST precest
FDN Toundation PRT parifion
FE fire extinguisher PSF jpounds par square fool
FEC fire extinguisher cabinat =l pounds per square inch
FHC  fire hese cabinel 2T painl
FIN  finish PID paper fowel dspenser
FLUOR  foursscent PTDR combination paper lowel dispenser and recepiacie
FO finished opaning PIL pressure treated umber
FOG  face of concrete PTR pressure ligated
FOM  face of masonry PYMT pavernent

FOS  face of stud
FOWN  faca of wall
FPL fin

epiace
FPR fire protection fiser
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+- 4,470 sqft total lot area
i )

open space total: 408 sqft (3.1%)

N

existing ‘green’
open space

31 GORE STREET
~5,323 gsf.

‘ existing paved surface -

~§91 gsf existing building footprint
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USE & TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION (780 CMR CH 3 & 6) PROJECT ZONING INFORMATION (LOCAL REGULATIONS} APPLICABLE CODES & REGULATIONS (8th EDITION 780 CMR) = ‘
Por Js 780 CMR 9th edion intemalion buiding code Proparty Class | TWO-FAM- RES Zoning Class Res-C28 CodeType ‘Applicable Code Gore Strest Development @
Existing Proposed MapiLot 20- 105
Use Group (780 CMR Section 304) | R-3 R Easl Cambridge M Building 780 CI4R: Wassachuseits Stafe Building Code - 8h Edilan ) ) |
e —— Tyev-B Type VB Zoning Ordihance | Zoring Ordinanca of tha Cly of Cambridgs A & reminder, e N, ninth edition coce is based on modified versians of the 33 Core Street, Cambridge, MA 2141 [S—
{780 CMR Seclion 802) Zoning Data]| Required Exisling Unmerged | Proposed Werged | Existing Merged | Proposed Werged following 2015 codas a5 published by the Infemational Code Councl {IGE).
Number of stories 225 f (33 Goro) {33 Gare | 31 Gore} (site) sito] Residential Residential Code 2015 (IRC 2015) T fej\
Fire Protection Bullding Is aot Fuly Sprinklered | Building 10 be Fully Sprinkiered | [Use & Lot Uss|  Residonta RosHental Residential Residential Residential Exising Buikding Code (IEBC) 33“' ""'":'L"g » — S
Building Element (70 GR Section 601} Fire Resistance Rating # of Dweling Unts* | 14 (max) | wits 2 wits| 2 [ 6 [umts [ unts & units || Prumbing 245 CUR 1040 Uniform State Plumbing Code Corp " 8 —
pimary siuchrl frame 1 lothws| 5000 |sof | 1035 oot [1008[34%| et | 40 | sk | 40 | b |[ ey Tntematonsl Energy Consenvation Code IECC) ) ==
bearing walls 1 Lol Area ! of Oweling Units"| 600 s | 5175 | sal - sqit 558 sqft 559 saft PP 2 2 Lincoln Street, Somerville, MA 02145 a
exteriorwalk [ Gross Floor Avea Fotpriols| | W | of | 631 | osf | 792 |4774| oot | 2485 | gof | 236 | gl =
interior walls 1 (Al Buildings) S
ion bearing walks and interior ] Open Space (pervious aroa)| 16 % 1 % =y % X % | e | % || PROJECT GENERAL INFORMATION (PROJECT DATA SHEET) ‘ !
floor gonstruction and secondary members 1 Building (Gross Floor Area na sl 1,836 gsl | 2.054 5323 | osf 7,168 asf B.387 st Projact Number 308 * qu
oot and secandary mambsry ! :g‘:f‘fg_y WetFioorArea™™| ma | vsf | 1495 | el (257 | — fest |  — | st | — | st |[ProjectTie Gote Sreet D J t A 22
Noles {sum of alt usable &f) Project Addnss: 33 Gore Strest, Cambridge, MA 02141 7
Floor Area Ralio (FAR) (k)| 20 15 - 18 1.|sr o
Buiding Haight| 45 # Fii il |3525) 3 | & | 27 | M | R [3525)| 31 | R hont Address 7 Lvodin Steel, Somenls, MA 02145
S aERnnnHRECENE gL LT
Selbacks reel ’
Rear Yord Setback| 20 L 22 h{u2]146) A 2 us[ n [nafwusl PROJECT DESCRIPTION L +1(617) 764-3593 - askjpe@josthearchilect.com
Side Yard Seloack lef)|  Hels | fl 175 f 175 it 175 1 175 1 winw josthesrchitoct.com
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of excavation of exlsting basemnt faundation, new foundation at sdition drawing title
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Distance Betwsen Buildings| (H1+H2)E | # a6 i 108 fl 88 ft 108 ft bullding ulilites and windew locations. n %
Additionat Infarmation CODE ANALYSIS @
ECHO (East Cambridge Housing Overiay) overlay disirict.
Parosts merged via carmmon owners!ip - 33 Gore Steet & 31 Gore Steet EXISTING STRUCTURES (IEBC)
Altoration - Leve! 3 {section 504) E
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GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS
EGRESS NOTES

GENERAL NOTES AND LEGENDS
LIFE SAFETY

fhe floor plan background for new and existing
conslruction is shown in gray half-tone, designabons
for fire rated partificns, smoke paditions and ather
cods compiance related flormation are shown in full
black ton. rafer fo contract drawings 1o delermine
‘which companents are new and which are existing.
2. thefire end smoke designations for existing
construction are shown for referance only and are
based on information pravided by tha ownericlient
this infommation has not been independently verified
by Joe The Architect LLC,
3. rofer o electrical drawings if pplicable for lecations
of exitights, emergency fighis. and fre slam

system

4, refer to fie protection drawings  sppicabis for
locations of sprinklers and fire pump.

5. refet 1o plumbing drawings & epplicabls for all
plumbing fixture counts.

8 rafer o structurs drawings if applicable for all
struchural loads.
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s v, ., sprinkier | standard;contealed upright

& fire alarm pull station

fire slarm contral panal

R fire darm remnte panel

i} fire extinguisher cabinet

3] fire extinguisher wal hung

(&5 fira alsmm hom & strobe

& phatoslactric smoke detector

@ -~

® smoke / carban monaide datector
4 emergency lighting; battery pack
1@t ‘exit signage with direction indicator
EXIT

building xit arrow indicator

fAemm-) egress path of frave! indicator
P Mark egress et tiangle indicator
HE [ Mark 2gress exit iriengle indicator;
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CAMBRIDGE HISTORICAL COMMISSION

831 Massachusetts Avenue, 2° Fl,, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139
Telephone: 617 349 4683 Fax: 6173493116 TTY: 617349 6112
E-mail: histcomm@cambridgema.gov URL: http://www.cambridgema.gov/Historic

43065 HISro
2 % Bruce A. Irving, Chair, Susannah Barton Tobin, Vice Chair; Charles M, Sullivan, Executive Director
§ Joseph V. Ferrara, Chandra Harrington, Elizabeth Lyster, Caroline Shannon, Jo M. Solet, Members

Gavin W. Kleespies, Paula A. Paris, Kyle Sheffield, Alrernates
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CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

Property: 33 Gore Street
Applicant: 33 Gore LLC
Attention: c/o Sarah Rhatigan, Attorney

Trilogy Law
2 Lincoln Street
Somerville, Mass. 02145

The Cambridge Historical Commission hereby certifies, pursuant to the
Massachusetts Historic Districts Act (MGL Ch. 40C) and the Cambridge
Historical Buildings and Landmarks Ordinance {Cambridge City Code,
Ch. 2.78), that the work described below is not incongruous to the
historic aspects or architectural character of the building or
district:

Renovate and expand the existing house as described,

1. Raise up the existing 2.5-story house and construct a new
first floor below it.

2. Excavate and underpin the existing foundation and
construct a new foundation at the expanded ell.

3. Remove the existing ell and construct a new addition to
match the height of the front block of the house.

The overall massing, site plan, and location of doors and
windows shall be carried out as described in the plans and
elevations by Joe the Architect titled, "“33 Gore Street,
Cambridge, MA 2141,"” and dated 3/26/2021.

The application was approved on the condition that the
existing front block of the house be raised up and the new
story be constructed at the first floor level. This will
assist in the preservation of the existing wall and roof
framing. The approval was also subject to the condition
that exterior construction details and materials be
submitted for Historical Commission staff review and
approval prior to application for a building permit.



Case 4487: 33 Gore Street
Certificate of Appropriateness, page 2

All improvements shall be carried out as shown on the plans and
specifications submitted by the applicant, except as modified above.
Approved plans and specifications are incorporated by reference into
this certificate.

This certificate is granted upon the condition that the work
authorized herein is commenced within six months after the date of
issue. If the work authorized by this certificate is not commenced
within six months after the date of issue, or if such work is
suspended in significant part for a period of one year after the time
the work is commenced, then this certificate shall expire and be of no
further effect; provided that, for cause, one or more extensions of
time, for periods not exceeding six months each, may be allowed in
writing by the Chair.

Case Number: 4487 Date of Certificate: & '7' 202|

Attest: A true and correct copy of decision filed with the
offices of the City Clerk and the Cambridge Historical Commission

on ulnilro2|

By Qusamnak /’) 'TZ»éM, /S’/L ,\ﬁ:clfa'fir.
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Twenty days have elapsed since the filing of this decision.

No appeal has been filed . Appeal has been filed .
Date , City Clerk




Pacheco, Maria

—_—
From: Charles Hinds <chuckhinds@msn.com>
Sent: Monday, May 17, 2021 5:45 PM
To: Pacheco, Maria
Cc: ‘Sarah Rhatigan’; 'Chris Koskores'; 'Peter Koskores'; board@ECPT.groups.io
Subject: Letter from ECPT to BZA regarding 33 Gore St (BZA #106913)
Attachments: ECPT Letter to BZA Regarding Propsed Alterations to 33 Gore Street.pdf; 33 Gore Street -
Sketch.pdf
Dear Marie,

Attached please find a letter and associated sketch from the East Cambridge Planning Team (ECPT) to the Board of Zoning
Appeal (BZA) regarding proposed alterations to 33 Gore St. (BZA #106913). Could you please forward to members of the BZA
and place in the case file. Let me know if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Chuck Hinds

President

East Cambridge Planning Team

Mobile: 617-407-0574

A neighborhood organization serving East Cambridge since 1965.

East Cambridge

ri-BT
ELPS

Planning Team



East Cambridge
ﬁ el v e
Planmng Team
A Neighborhood Organization for the Betterment of East Cambridge

May 17, 2021

Cambridge Board of Zoning Appeal
831 Mass Ave
Cambridge, MA 02139

RE: 33 Gore St (BZA #106913)

Dear Chair Constantine Alexander; Vice Chair Brendan Sullivan, Members Wernick, Hickey, Green,
Monteverde; and Associate Members Anderson, Hammer, Williams, Marshall:

On May 12, 2021, owner Peter Koskores and Architect Joe Stromer of Joe The Architect presented
proposed alterations to a workers cottage located at 33 Gore St. to the East Cambridge Planning Team
(ECPT). These alterations included constructing an additional story, raising the roof, and enlarging the ell.

The house at 33 Gore Street is a classic workers cottage built in 1842 and appears to be the oldest home
in that block. For three generations it was the home of one family in East Cambridge. As such, its classic
profile it has remained unchanged despite buildup to its left and right. Its door surround has the original
ornamental cornices that existed from its inception.

While we appreciate the attempt to preserve the present structure, rather than seek a demolition, adding
10 feet to this classic home essentially alters its profile to a point that no one would recognize it as a
workers cottage. A substantial number of workers cottages in East Cambridge have been preserved and
all are considered historically significant. Those nicely preserved are even smaller, having 1.5 stories;
rather than the 2.5 stories in the subject home. ECPT members strongly suggested that a much safer
and easier and more historically preferred method of enlarging this house would be a simple addition in
the rear where there is ample space and no abutters to block in. The rear yard has open space to the left
with the abutter’s large backyard and shared open space to the right. Further, this merged lot backs up to
the stone rear wall of the garage on Monsignor O'Brien Highway with no windows whatsoever.

Adding the equivalent of 1.5 stories to an 1842 worker's cottage is a very risky endeavor, whether doing it
by lifting the present house, as is being now suggested, or adding 1.5 stories to the 1842 original frame,
which was never meant to support that weight. Attached is a sketch by one of our members, who is an
architect, illustrating a possible alternative approach of creating a two family without the additional story. It
would be kinder to the Gore St. context and less intrusive to the abutters.

As enjoyed for three generations, this home had a shared yard between 33 and 29 and 31 Gore Streets
with a shared yard to the rear. At no time was there parking on the premises. Children from the
neighborhood enjoyed the open space between the houses.

We understand the hardships of working with a lot this size and the need to create more housing in the
neighborhood. We would support an addition to the rear to increase the FAR and support variances as to
setback, open space, and parking that it may require. We support petitioner’s request to increase FAR of
33 Gore Street to provide additional housing on this lot but there is a safer and better way to preserve this
historic structure.

East End House 105 Spring Street, Cambridge MA 02141
ecplanningteam@gmail.com



East Cambridge

P, -
e =
£LPS

Piannirlg Team

In conclusion, we ask the Board of Zoning Appeal to continue this case to allow the petitioner to work with
the neighborhood and the Cambridge Historical Commission on an improved design.

Very truly yours,

L ) B—

Charles T. Hinds
President, ECPT



33 Gore Street
Conceptual Sketch of a Potential Alternate Design
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Example of creating a second unit at 33 Gore St. without adding a story and with Zoning Relief
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(6:10 p.m.)
Sitting Members: Constantine Alexander, Brendan Sullivan,

Andrea Hickey, Jim Monteverde, Jason

Marshall

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Okay. The Chair will now
call Case Number 106913 -- 33 Gore Street. Anyone here
wishing to be heard on this matter?

SARAH RHATIGAN: Good evening. Yes, this is Sarah
Rhatigan from Trilogy Law. I am here with the petitioners -
- Chris Koskores and Peter Koskores. They're here from KRE
Realty. And our architect, Joe Strummer, is here as well
representing the development team. Thank you very much for
having us here this evening.

We are in the continued agenda, but we actually
have not presented to this Board yet, and I wanted to just
describe briefly to you how we are here to you tonight.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Yes, I was going to
request that in any event.

SARAH RHATIGAN: Yes.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Could you just summarize

the relief you're going to be seeking? You're seeking?
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SARAH RHATIGAN: I'm sorry, did you say --

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: No, I would like you to
just quickly summarize for the Board and the audience what
relief you are seeking -- specifically, not the technical

part. Just tell us what you're doing, you're planning to do

SARAH RHATIGAN: Sure.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: -- if we approve this.

SARAH RHATIGAN: Yes. Yes, I will do that. Thank
you. This is a project for 33 Gore Street, which is
currently a two-family structure that is located on a merged
lot.

And Sisia, would you mind putting up the plans
that -- and if you could put up the Site plan for us? 1I'll
keep talking.

33 Gore Street is a two-family structure -- again,
on a merged lots. And the plans that you're being asked to
approve involve a plan to increase the height of that
structure by one and a half stories, and to square off the
back of the structure with an addition at the rear.

The result will continue to be a two-unit

building, but they'll be reconfigured so they're in the
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townhouse side-by-side configuration. And --

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: And the relief for this --
what is the relief for this? What's the section, the legal
basis for this?

SARAH RHATIGAN: The Legal relief that we require
for this petition is a variance. And the variance is for

the increase in height of the structure. And the structure

is --

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: How tall will the
structure be if we go into the relief?

SARAH RHATIGAN: Jj structure with the revised set
of plans that were filed on Monday, April 5, the new height
of the structure is now --

JOE STROMER: 35 feet 2 inches.

SARAH RHATIGAN: I had 34.25 feet. 1Is that right,
Joe? Joe, was that your voice speaking, Joe?

JOE STROMER: 1It's 35 feet 2 inches.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: 35 feet is generally the
permitted height for a residential structure. So you must
be more than 35 feet?

SARAH RHATIGAN: So --

JIM MONTEVERDE: Excuse me.
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SARAH RHATIGAN: -- I apologize if --

JIM MONTEVERDE: This is Jim Monteverde. I'm
looking at your drawings and at your sheet A00l1, the project
zoning information. And I think that, Sarah, calls out
exactly as you just called it out. 34.25. So that number

comes from --

SARAH RHATIGAN: Exactly, that --

JIM MONTEVERDE: -- somewhere.
SARAH RHATIGAN: -- yeah, that was the information
that I was -- that I was running from.

And just to be clear, Mr. Chairman, the reason for
the relief is not that this height exceeds the allowable in
the district, but that the increase in height is within the
setback. And so that -- it's an extension of a preexisting
nonconforming setback wall.

JIM MONTEVERDE: Okay.

SARAH RHATIGAN: And there has been some
inconsistent guidance that we've received as to whether or
not this is variance relief or special permit relief. And
when this application was originally filed, there was
actually an additional height to the structure.

So we were applying for a variance for other
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reasons as well. So for sure, we knew that we were
requiring a variance. And this was essentially a variance
in the alternative.

But we've continued to request a variance, because
it was unclear as to whether or not the increase in height
within the setback requires a variance or whether it could
be granted by a special permit.

So I'm sorry if this is a little -- you know, it's
not quite as clear as we'd all appreciate, but that is in
fact the reason for the request.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Okay. And the other
structure, it's a special permit?

SARAH RHATIGAN: And then the special permit
relief -- again, it's for the same issue, which is the
increase in height within the setback.

And then the other reason for a special permit is
just to allow for -- the new parking configuration would
allow for two cars to park in the tandem configuration in a
driveway.

Because this is a merged lot, it's not actually a
-- you know, just a two-family structure, which I believe

would allow that as of right, but it's actually -- you know,
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for zoning purposes you look at these two, they're two
buildings side by side. And it would not otherwise be
allowed as-of-right.

So therefore we're requesting a special permit.
Thank you, Sisia, this is the plan I wanted to be able to
just refer to for purposes of showing the Board what this
looks like.

This would be the parking configuration. And just
to be clear, the two parking spaces would be for the use of
the two units and the Building #33.

Building #31 is owned by my client. It's
currently tenanted. There are tenants living there. That
building is not being changed or renovated, and it's not
part of this project in any way. But it is owned by them.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: The two buildings contain
a total of eight dwelling units?

SARAH RHATIGAN: Correct, yes.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: That’s awfully dense for
this part of the city. I mean, these structures are on top
of each other, and the idea of further zoning relief,

further extension of the height, further use of the land I

have a problem with.
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SARAH RHATIGAN: Well --

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: To be honest with you.
And I guess the Planning Board did as well.

SARAH RHATIGAN: Well, I wanted to -- if I could
just --

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Go ahead.

SARAH RHATIGAN: -- provide a little bit of a
history of the zoning for this area. And I wanted to just
mention briefly kind of how we got to where we were.

When we originally were looking at the zoning for
the property and the proposed -- you know, and possible
proposals, an important thing to note: This property, if we
-- let's see, I'm not sure that we have a context map, I'm
sure that you probably know this -- I'm sorry, but I'm not
sure if we have a context map in the plans here.

This is a section of Gore Street that is right off
of McGrath O'Brien in a portion of an overlay district --
the East Cambridge Housing Overlay District. And this
overlay district actually expressly incentivizes dense --
more dense residential development.

And when we initially looked -- when we initially

looked at what to do here, the Overlay District would allow
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for actually up to 14 units on the site.

If it could be done in such a way that, you know,
it wouldn't otherwise violate other sort of density issues.

The original set of plans that were filed with
this Board provided for 12 units. And, as you know, we
withdrew those plans after reviewing those with the
neighbors and reviewing them with the Historic Commission,
and after getting feedback that they were not happy with
that.

And in fact the Planning Board, you mentioned that
the Planning Board had weighed in -- the Planning Board
weighed in on the initial set of plans in which the original
structure was actually 45 feet. And there were going to be
four units at #33, not two units. And there was going to be
much more substantial impacts on our neighbor to the left.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Did you go back to the
Planning Board with your revised plans?

SARAH RHATIGAN: The project that you're seeing
now -—-

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: I'm sorry?

SARAH RHATIGAN: I'm sorry?

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Did you go --
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SARAH RHATIGAN: I'm sorry, I didn't hear what
your question was?

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Yeah, I'm sorry. You
presented the plans to the Planning Board; the Planning
Board had a number of issues. You revised the plans. Did
you bring the revised plans back to the Planning Board to
get their views?

SARAH RHATIGAN: They -- at the time that we met
with the Planning Board, their comments were that they were
hoping that the Zoning Board would take a careful look at
any impacts that might be on the neighbor to the left. And
that they -- you know, they felt that, you know, the forum
for the review was essentially this Board.

And again, at that point the plans were
substantially different than what you've seen today.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: All right.

SARAH RHATIGAN: If I could ask Joe Stromer, the
architect -- actually, I'm sorry -- Sisia, you're
controlling the slide show. Sisia, you have the whole set
of plans that we filed, correct?

SISIA DAGLIAN: Yeah.

SARAH RHATIGAN: Would you be able to -- would you
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be able to show the renderings that were filed with the
initial plans February 2? I would just like to be able to
show you where we were -- yep, page number 9 that you're
showing on that would be --

SISIA DAGLIAN: Those were not the February ones.
I can bring them up from the city agenda, I think.

SARAH RHATIGAN: Oh, I'm sorry. Yeah. 1I'm having
trouble seeing what I'm looking at here. So 9 is the
current. So we essentially eliminated a whole floor of the
structure in this set of plans.

SISIA DAGLIAN: Just a second. So here's your
context plan.

SARAH RHATIGAN: Thank you.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: So this is Brendan Sullivan. I
just have a --

SARAH RHATIGAN: Yeah.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: -- quick question.

SARAH RHATIGAN: Sure.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Number 31 and 33 will contain a
total of eight units?

SARAH RHATIGAN: And -- yes, and that's what they

contain today, yep.
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BRENDAN SULLIVAN: And then there will be two
parking spaces between the buildings, as shown?

SARAH RHATIGAN: That's correct, yep.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Okay.

SARAH RHATIGAN: And the -- just so you're aware,
the current conditions with parking have been that the whole
back yard area is paved.

And we believe -- I mean, we -- when we owned it
very recently, but we understand that there's been sort of
idiosyncratic situations with cars parked behind the
building, either one or two or potentially more.

But in this case, the owner will be -- you know,
creating a nice landscaped area behind the building, so
there won't be -- they'll be removing pavement and
eliminating the kind of, essentially crowded parking lot
conditions in the rear.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: (Brendan Sullivan again.] The
current use of the building, is it rental, or is it condo?

SARAH RHATIGAN: Um--, the current use of the
building on the left I believe is -- is it vacant, Chris or

Peter?

CHRIS KOSKORES: Yes, it currently is vacant.
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BRENDAN SULLIVAN: I'm sorry, it -- currently it
is rental?

CHRIS KOSKORES: It's currently vacant at the
moment.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Vacant. The proposed use of
the building, will it be rental or condo?

SARAH RHATIGAN: That is a discussion that's been
ongoing. I think since we moved from a four-unit.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: I mean, you're going to have a
business plan here in going through this exercise. I would
think at the end of the day you've got to have determined
how you're going to pay for this; whether it be long-term
rental, or it's going to be a development of the property --
redevelopment of the property -- and then sell it as condos?
I don't --

SARAH RHATIGAN: Well, I think, there's certainly
two potential --

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: You know, being in the
business, I don't think that you'd go into this exercise and
not have determined at the end of the day what you're going
to do with the property. So --

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: And that goes to the
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question two of the hardship that you need to establish,
with respect to the variance you're seeking. I haven't
heard what a hardship -- you haven't finished your
presentation.

SARAH RHATIGAN: Right. And I will get to that.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Okay.

SARAH RHATIGAN: Do you mind if we do -- I just
wanted to show you the reduction in the scope of what we've
done, and also, Jjust provide a little bit more detail. We
also -- after -- the Planning Board saw the view of plans
that you're looking at now.

And Sisia, would you mind --

SISIA DAGLIAN: Which drawing do you want to look
at?

SARAH RHATIGAN: -- advancing to the renderings
that are approximately maybe another five pages down? It's
just probably the easiest way to get the --

SISIA DAGLIAN: Are these the ones that you're
referring to?

SARAH RHATIGAN: I'm sorry, these are not, no.

These are later renderings. I'm sorry. We're not able to

get a good view.
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What I wanted to be able to show you was the
original concept -- the original renderings that were
showing how the original plans that the Planning Board was
responding to were really blocking the view from the
neighbors' window.

And what drove the change really were
conversations with our neighbors to the left. And I would
point out that the neighbor that is, you know, to the left
of us has reviewed these and has approved and is pleased
with the changes that we've made.

The other -- there we go.

SISIA DAGLIAN: Mm-hm.

SARAH RHATIGAN: I think that's the view that I
was looking for. Thank you, Sisia. I'm sorry that you've
had to scroll through to find it. So you can see that the
change from the view that you're looking at now on the
screen is really quite significant.

We built with a flat roof. The height was, you
know, quite significant at 45 feet; a flat front. The
windows were different as well. The Planning Board had some

concern about the look.

The other significant thing that we did was we
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went through a process of Design Review with the Cambridge
Historic Commission, and the Cambridge Historic Commission
had a lot of helpful feedback.

And we were before the Cambridge Historic
Commission on Thursday, April 1 and had a very good meeting,
at which they approved the project -- the plans that you
have seen that were submitted to you on Monday, and they
provided a certificate of appropriateness that I'm not sure
if you've received.

I did receive a copy of that from Ms. Sarah Burke,
which I can provide by e-mail. She has indicated that she
would try to get it to the office staff this morning.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: We don't have a copy of
that.

SARAH RHATIGAN: You don't? Okay.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: I know you stored it in
your file, I guess.

SARAH RHATIGAN: I could read that to you into the
record. I'd be happy to read that into the record to you.
One of the comments from the Historic Commission were that
they wanted to see the project proceed with an effort to try

to lift the existing house, and to put the addition under,
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which is going to take some work with -- you know,
structural engineering work.

But we're going to engage in that process with the
Cambridge Historic Commission staff and some ongoing review
with their design.

But it was a -- you know, it was a healthy
discussion. And again, they did issue the certificate of
appropriateness. And if you'd like, I can -- you know, I
can make sure that I get that entered into the record in one
way.

In terms of hardship, the elements of hardship
really relate to -- there are a number of things about this
lot and about the house itself that are both unique and make
for a very difficult situation in terms of being able to
improve the property and be able to use it or, you know, to
use it or for residential use for, you know, for essentially
for --

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Let me go back --

SARAH RHATIGAN: -- to modernize it.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: You know, are you going to
condominiumize this, or are you going to rent it? Are you

going to condominiumize it, you're going to -- you're just
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looking to increase the value of the property, you got a
higher sale price?

If you've got to rent it, it's something else.
You haven't given us that information. And that's to me
very important.

SARAH RHATIGAN: So I'm not -- I'm sorry, I'm just
having trouble following the logic as to the use of the -- a
rental versus an ownership --

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: It goes to the question of
hardship.

SARAH RHATIGAN: -- the financial pro forma, or?

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: No. If you're going to
condominiumize this property, there's no hardship here,
other than the hardship is you can't get as much money for
the property as you would like.

Because you're not going to be using the property,
the current owners. You're going to be selling it off.

SARAH RHATIGAN: Okay. Well, I mean I think that
the intention is not to condominiumize it. I mean, the
owners tend not to. I mean, they own the building on the
right as a rental. 1It's not -- 31 Gore Street is not

conducive to a condominium ownership. It is a rental
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project. And 33 Gore Street, as you mentioned, is in close
proximity.

I mean, I guess you're not suggesting, like, some
kind of condition on an approval that would prohibit a
condominium conversion? I mean, I don't think I've ever --

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: No, we wouldn't do that.
I don't think we can do that legally.

SARAH RHATIGAN: Okay. Okay, that -- I'm sorry.
I think that's probably why I'm having a little trouble
answering your question. I think --

ANDREA HICKEY: Councillor, could I ask a
question, please?

SARAH RHATIGAN: Yes.

ANDREA HICKEY: So how long have your clients
owned building #3172

SARAH RHATIGAN: Let's see. Chris and Peter
remind me; you purchased this summer?

CHRIS KOSKORES: It was in May 2020.

ANDREA HICKEY: And then 33 was purchased
subsequent?

CHRIS KOSKORES: Yes.

ANDREA HICKEY: Okay. And Councillor, with
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respect to the parking that you're proposing in the
driveway, this tandem space, does that parking conform, or
are you asking for relief for parking?

SARAH RHATIGAN: We're asking for relief from
parking because I think that it is noncompliant as to the
distance from the side building. I --

ANDREA HICKEY: Yeah, I agree.

SARAH RHATIGAN: -- excuse me, so there's special
permit relief.

ANDREA HICKEY: Yeah.

SARAH RHATIGAN: There's special permit relief in
that regard.

ANDREA HICKEY: All right. I --

SARAH RHATIGAN: The way we've looked at this is
that the anticipation is that this is going to remain a
rental. This is going to remain a rental property. And
that's the most realistic. That's the most realistic, you
know, use of this property.

Is there a possibility that in the future, perhaps
they could condoize and create -- you know, two condos where
the left side becomes -- you know, two private owners and

the right side is owned by Chris and Peter as a rental
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project? Perhaps? But, you know, again that's a practical
matter. I don't know that that's really in the cards.

But for, you know, for purposes of being able to -
- stepping back to the zoning case, #33 Gore Street is a
very, very old property that needs really significant work.

And I think that it's very much like a lot of
projects that you see people come to you for, where it may -
- you know, it's been used as a two-unit, you know, home,
but under very substandard conditions.

And in order to create -- in order to be able to
spend the money that needs to be spent, in order to -- for
example work with Historic in order to do some very
expensive construction, they need to be able to expand the
building in order to be able to pay for that construction.

You know, one could rent this out to people in a
substandard way and make tons of money. I mean, people do
that across the city of Cambridge. But that's not their
business model, and that's not their hope.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: This is Brendan Sullivan. I
think, Sarah, this is where we part company, because I think
when they bought this a year ago, they obviously bought it

in the condition that it was in and supposedly paid fair
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market value for the condition that it was in, and didn't
have to require zoning relief in order to either justify
that expenditure and the added renovations.

And that should have been a business decision at
that time that -- you know, the purchase price, the
renovation is going to come up to a sum, and then how are we
going to recoup those expenses?

And it's either going to be rental, which would be
higher rents -- so here's a vacant building -- or we're
going to do it in such a way that we are going to condo it,
and then recoup the money quicker.

And the only way to enhance that investment is by
making more attractive units and by putting on an addition
to the building, which then it becomes -- you know, fairly
nice units to sell.

And then I think eventually after Building #33 is
condoed, then they turn their attention to #31, so that the
two buildings together become a development package. That's
my thought on it.

SARAH RHATIGAN: I think one of the things I'm
having a little difficulty with is that the changes that are

being made -- it's hard to imagine --




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

April 8, 2021
Page 36

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: And again -- [Brendan Sullivan]
-- I'm not saying that they're not necessary.

SARAH RHATIGAN: Yes.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: And I'm not saying that they're
not expensive, it's just that that's a business decision at

the time. And, again, operating in that sphere of business

SARAH RHATIGAN: Mm-hm.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: -- I know that you have to sit
down basically with pen and paper or a calculator, and you
have to make that assessment. "We are paying X number of
dollars for it, we need to put X number of dollars into it,
and consequently, how do we recoup that investment?"

So I'm not denying your saying that it's going to
require an awful lot of money. But again, that should have
been factored into the purchase price.

SARAH RHATIGAN: So the -- you know, another --

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: So anyway, I guess the bottom
line is this is a tough sell for me, so.

SARAH RHATIGAN: Another question that I might ask
is, you know, are you -- does this Board -- does this Board

find that extending the height of the building within a
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setback is a special permit, in other cases? And if you
have been determining that, then we would like to request
that relief as a special permit.

And if we request it by special permit, then I'd
like to be able to argue, you know, very strongly that we do
meet special permit provisions, in terms of, you know, no
substantial detriment and, you know, meeting those -- you
know, those provisions.

And I'd also be happy to talk more about, you
know, the wvariance as well.

ANDREA HICKEY: Councillor, was it the Building
Department's direction that caused you to file this as a
special permit? I mean, as a variance -- my mistake.

SARAH RHATIGAN: It was not. It was a -- the
reason that this was ultimately filed as a variance was
because the time that we -- when we originally filed with
the original set of plans, the building height to #33 was 45
feet.

And the vast majority of this lot is in a CZB
residence -- it's a Business A district, so for residential

construction a C2B.

And the distance between buildings is based on a




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

April 8, 2021
Page 38

calculation. And the calculation is based on height of
buildings. And, as you can see, the distance between these
two buildings is -- you know, it is what it is. But it's 11
feet I think one inch. And you see that we're adding an
addition here in the rear.

And although our project was not actually making
buildings closer together, by increasing the height of the
building on the left, the Commissioner felt that
technically, because we were increasing the height of the
building, because the formula was changing, we were
therefore increasing the nonconformity of the distance
between the buildings. I'm sorry, this is very confusing.
It took me --

ANDREA HICKEY: No I --

SARAH RHATIGAN: -- like sitting there mulling
this over. It sounds very academic, but it was that that
drove us to file this as a variance. If it were not --

ANDREA HICKEY: Yeah.

SARAH RHATIGAN: -- that distance between
buildings technical calculation, I would have filed this as
a special permit. Because in all other respects, I thought

this was a special permit case.
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JIM MONTEVERDE: Yeah. I'm sorry, this is Jim
Monteverde.

SARAH RHATIGAN: Yes.

JIM MONTEVERDE: I'm looking at the dimensional
information and your revised dimensional information.

SARAH RHATIGAN: Yes.

JIM MONTEVERDE: And the bottom line is the
distance to nearest building on same lot?

SARAH RHATIGAN: Yep.

JIM MONTEVERDE: And it says the existing
condition is 11 foot 1, and the requested condition is 11
foot 1. And the ordinance is 10 foot 2. So in other words,
it has --

SARAH RHATIGAN: Yes.

JIM MONTEVERDE: -- nothing changes?

SARAH RHATIGAN: Correct. And so what happens is
now with the revised plans, because the building height for
33 is now less, we are now no longer changing the building -
- the calculation such that we're out of compliance with the
building, the distance between buildings.

JIM MONTEVERDE: Oh, because of the height?

SARAH RHATIGAN: Exactly. We used to be.
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JIM MONTEVERDE: Yeah.
SARAH RHATIGAN: We used to be --
JIM MONTEVERDE: Right.
SARAH RHATIGAN: -- tipping it such that we were

further out of compliance. But now we're no longer out of
compliance.

JIM MONTEVERDE: Okay.

ANDREA HICKEY: Did you go back to the
commissioner and ask him whether a special permit filing now
was appropriate, given the reduction in height?

SARAH RHATIGAN: No. It's been difficult to --
you know, to be able to book meetings these days. You know,
so we were not able to make an appointment to make that kind
of a determination.

BRENDAN SULLIVAN: [Brendan Sullivan again.]
Andrea, I think you're on the right track. I think that I'm
unprepared to decide whether or not you need a variance or a
special permit.

I think that it really needs to go back to the
Commissioner to decide what the -- in light of the new
submissions, and have him rule and then come back to us with

a clean document that you -- this is the relief that you
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really need.

SARAH RHATIGAN: And that's because we just --
there's no way I can persuade you how incredibly difficult
this would be for any petitioner to be able to make
renovations to a building such as this to modernize it to --
I mean, you're working within a setback that's incredibly
tight on a merged lot with multiple overlay districts -- you
know, tight constraints.

You know, it has all the elements of hardship that
we've seen this Board grant in other cases. And it has so
many of the elements that feel like it should -- you know,
it should pass muster. I mean, we'll -- you know, the --

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: What Brendan is suggesting
is that --

SARAH RHATIGAN: The uniqueness is -- the
uniqueness we certainly -- I certainly have never seen a lot
that is quite as encumbered by layers of complexity as this
one for a small project.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: I would agree with that,
and my experience as well. The fact of the matter is you've
got a complicated, messy case here. You're going to -- you

force the vote tonight; you may not get the relief you want.
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And why not go back to the Commissioner? It may
take some time, but that's how it is in this day of the
pandemic -- and get some clarification, based on the new

plan, and maybe minimize the zoning relief you need to

obtain.

ANDREA HICKEY: I think

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: I think you're asking for
trouble, in short.

ANDREA HICKEY: Yeah, I --

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: -- in forcing a vote
tonight on this.

ANDREA HICKEY: I would second that. I think in
terms of the threshold for a variance, personally I'm not
there. Perhaps with the threshold for a special permit, you
could be persuasive. But my advice as well would be to go
back and see if this is now appropriately filed under a
special permit.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: And I would just judge
second what Andrea said. And I'm not there for the variance
either, not yet anyway. But -- so you're rowing against the

wind here.

I think you should go back and repeat what Andrea
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said. Go back to the Commissioner, whatever it takes to get
there, and however long it takes to get there and try to get
more clarity about the current situation, and then take it -
- and then come back before this Board.

But it's your call.

SARAH RHATIGAN: We will take that advice, for
sure. We would definitely like to have a continuance to be
able to get some clarity around that.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Okay. And this is being
obviously a case heard. And part of the problem is to what
date do we continue? Because you're dependent upon when you
can get to meet with the commissioner and get some feedback
from him.

I would suggest -- just off the top of my head --
a meeting in June, in early June. June 10 is available.. if
we continue the case to June 10, assuming the other members
of the Board can be available that day, because this is a
case heard obviously. What's your pleasure?

SARAH RHATIGAN: Is there an earlier date when
you're all available that we might be able to try for?

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Not -- you may not have

heard the other case. We're not -- we have a meeting on the




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

April 8, 2021
Page 44

twentieth,

seventh I
And I don'

members.

either.

but there's no openings in that meeting.
SARAH RHATIGAN: ©Oh, okay. I was -- yeah.
CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Yeah, and the twenty-
won't be here. So you only have four members.
t know if you want to go forward with four
We could. It's up to you.

ANDREA HICKEY: And I won't be here on that date

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Oh.
SARAH RHATIGAN: Okay, so Jim can --

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: June 10 is a date. 1

assume Jim, Andrea and Jason, you're all available on the

tenth?

available.

I want to

motion to

JIM MONTEVERDE: Yes. [Jim Monteverde], I'm

JASON MARSHALL: Yep.

ANDREA HICKEY: [Andrea Hickey], I'm available.
BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Brendan Sullivan yes.
CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: And Brendan just said yes.
make sure you heard him. So should I make a
continue this case as a case heard --

SARAH RHATIGAN: Yes.
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CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: -- until --

JIM MONTEVERDE: Yeah.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Okay. The Chair moves
that we continue this case as a case heard until 6:00 p.m.
on January 10 -- I'm sorry, June 10, I got the wrong month -
- subject to the following condition:

That the petitioner sign a waiver of time for
decision, and that waiver must be signed and returned to the
Building Department no later than a week from today. And
that's not done, the case will be dismissed.

Second of all -- and then that shouldn't be a
problem, because it's a routine matter for the Building
Department -- second, that a new posting sign must be put
up, or the current one modified, to reflecting the new time
and the new date -- I got it backwards -- the new date and
the new time.

And you can either, as I said, get a new sign or
you can with a magic marker or what have you mark up the
current sign, so long as the current sign is legible.

And I've noticed this is a problem with
maintaining signs on that structure. And it's not your

fault, but it seems to me every time I go by that area, the
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sign is in tatters, or has been partially ripped down. So
you have to police it a little bit better this time around.
And lastly, that any new plans or new
developments, plans, specs, what have you, must -- as you
know, Sarah -- must be in our file no later than 5:00 p.m.

on the Monday before June 10.
Brendan, how do you vote?
BRENDAN SULLIVAN: Yes to the continuance.
CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Jason?
JASON MARSHALL: Jason Marshall yes to the
continuance.
CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Jim?

JIM MONTEVERDE: Jim Monteverde yes to the

continuance.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: Andrea?

ANDREA HICKEY: Andrea Hickey yes to the
continuance.

CONSTANTINE ALEXANDER: And the Chair votes yes as

well.
[All vote YES]

So the case will be continued until June 10.

Thank you.
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SARAH RHATIGAN:

Thank you.
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